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August 17, 2006 

Brian Heath 
PO Box 490310 
Leesburg, FL 34749 

Re: Arredondo MHP WWTP (ACEPD # I  702) 
FDEP Permit FLAOI 131 5 

Dear Mr. Heath: 

This letter is in reference to an inspection conducted at the Arredondo Mobile Home Park 
WWTP on July 26'h 2006. Enclosed you will find copies of the Alachua County Environmental 
Protection Department Wastewater Compliance Inspection Report and effluent laboratory 
results. 

The following deficiencies were noted at the time of the inspection: 

1. screeninqs were not stored in a covered container. 

Effluent lab results indicate the following FDEP effluent permit violation at the time of inspection: 

1. the TRC value was 0.00 mq/L (permit minimum = 0.50 ms1L). 

The lead operator was fixing the chlorine meter while I was on-site, so I trust this will not 
continue to be an issue. Please store and dispose of screenings as outlined in your FDEP 
permit. If you have any questions or concerns, feel free to contact me at (352) 264-6829 
between 8:30 am and 5 : O O  pm Monday through Friday. 

Stacie Greco 
Senior Environmental Specialist 

SGIsg 
enclosures 
cc: Melissa Long, FDEP, Jacksonville, Domestic Waste 

Mark March, Lead Operator 

201 SE T d  Avenue Suite 201 Gameswlle f londa 32601 Tel (352) 264-6800 f a x  (352) 264-6852 

Suncom 651-6800 m TDD (352) 491-4430 
Home Page w environmenl alachua fl us 

An Equal Opportunity Employer M F V D 
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ADVANCED TECHNOLOGIES & TESTING LABORATORIES INC. 
4445 SW 35 Terrace, Suite 270 Gainesville, FL 32608 

Phone (352) 378-0053 Fax (352) 378-0322 http://www.attlab.com 

Client: Alachua County EPD Project Name: ACEPD 
201 SE 2nd Ave Ste. 201 Sample Date: 07/26/06 
Gainesville, FL 32601 FDEP #: 950098G 

Sampler: Stacie Greco DOH #: E82535 

Client Station ID: Arredondo 
Report Date: 08/06/06 

Lab ID#: 607 150 
Lab Custody Date: 07/26/06 

Parameter Analysis Units Analysis Storet Analysis MDL DQ 
Name Result Method Number Date 

CBOD 23.7 

TSS 19.2 mg/L EPA 160.2 00530 07/28/06 2.64 

Nitrate-N <0.095 m a  EPA300.0 00630 07/27/06 0.095 U 

TON 1.97 mg/L Calculation 00605 08/08/06 0.21 
12:59 

Ammonia-N 1.81 mg/L EPA 350.2 00610 08/08/06 0.084 

TKN* 3.78 mg/L EPA 351.2 00625 08/01/06 0.21 

T. Nitrogen 4.06 mg/L Calculation 00625 08/01/06 0.21 
12:29 

Total 0.45 mg/L EPA 365.2 00665 08/01/06 0.014 
Phosphorus 
Fecal Coliform <2.0 CFUI1 OOml SM9222D 3 16 14 07/26/06 2.0 

* Data analyzed by KSA FLDOH #: E86349 
14:50 

DQ Code: Data Qualifier Code "U" indicates that the compound was analyzed for but not detected above  the detection l ~ m i t  shown. 
T h e  Reported results were obtained in compliance with the 2002 NELAC standards unless otherwise noted. 
All questions regarding this report should be directed to Project Manager who signed this report. 

U 

1 
I 

Chand K Jotshi 
Project Manager 

Page 3 of 8 
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Alachua County Environmental  Protection Department 
201 SE 2nd Ave., Suite 201 Gainesville, FL, 32601 Tel: (352)264-6800 Fax (352)264-6852 
WASTEWATER COMPLIANCE INSPECTION REPORT 

Facility Name: &/re &-& Insp. Date: ?hb/* Time In: I y 7 
F D E P  Facility ID# ACEPD Facility # Time 0 u t : U  

Lift  Station: Total # - i # P u m p s  Alarms (AN) Comments: 

Influent: Screening 6 G . r  Grit  Removal (Y/N) rJ Comments: rcmodc y 4 p c n l A ,  

Aeration: Color q+,,.n Mixing G o o  C 1 # of Aeration basins -g 
Comments: 

Blowers: #A On Timers (Y/N) 

Clarifiers: # 2 Blanket Depth: 7 Ft. Weirs level? (Y/N) y Filters? (Y/N) 1\1 

Condition: 

Appearance: S o m e  otn -F [ o c  

Chlorine Contact Chamber:  Baffled? ( Y / N ) : x  Condition: 

Dis infec t iof lechlor .  Methods: L i $ d i  d T R C  Sample Results: 0 . 00 / 

If Gas, (Y/N): Chained?-  Auto.  Switch over/scales?- Alarms?-  Exhaust fan? 

Respira tory/Emergency ? 
~ - - __ ---_-- ~ - - - .. __ 

Digester: Freeboard:. Ft. Land Appl. Site/To RMF?: 

Sludge Beds # : h/h Appearance: 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
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Department of 
Environmental Protection 

Northeast District 
7825 Baymeadows Way, Suite 8-200 Jeb Bush 

Governor Jacksonville Florida 32256-7590 
Colleen M. Castille 

Secretary 

January 10,2006 

Mr. Brian Heath 
Area Manager 
Aqua Utilities Florida 
PO Box 4903 10 
Leesburg, FL 34749 

RE: Alachua County - Domestic Wastewater 
Arredondo Farms M H P  WWTF - FLA011315 
Compliance Evaluation Inspection 

Dear Mr. Heath: 

Personnel from the Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) conducted a Compliance Evaluation 
Inspection (CEI) of the Arredondo Farms Mobile Home Park Wastewater Treatment Facility (WWTF) on 
December 20, 2005. The following are comments for areas of special interests evaluated during the 
inspection and a file review: 

PERMIT 

The facility is permitted as an existing 0.060 million gallons per day (MGD) annual average daily flow 
(AADF) permitted capacity activated sludge wastewater treatment facility (WWTF) consisting of a 
splitter box, six 5,000-gallon aeration basins with a total volume of 30,000 gallons, two 71,412-gallons 
clarifiers for a total clarifier coulume of 14,824 gallons, a 2,244-gallons chlorine contact chamber, and a 
1,500 gallons digester with a volume of approximately 1,500 gallons. The WWTF shall be operated as 
an extended aeration facility for average daily flows of less than 0.030 mgd and in the conventional 
activated sludge process mode for average daily flows from 0.030 mgd through 0.060 mgd. 

Permit #FLAO 1 13 15 was issued on January 27,2003 and expires on January 26,2008. 

FACILITY SITE REVIEW 

The following observations were noted during the inspection: 

The plant is located within a secured fenced area. 
Signs were posted along the fence designating the nature of the project area. 
The plants most recent reduced pressure zone (WZ) backflow prevention calibration could not be 
verified. In accordance to Rule 62-555.330(6) and (7) and 62-555.360(2) F.A.C., the RPZ 
bacwowpreventer shall be inspected annually. (Please either provide documentation of when 
the RPZ was inspected or indicate when it will be inspected. 
The audio/visual alarms in place at the facility's lift station were working and in operational 
order. 

9 
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Mr. Brian Heath 
Arredondo Farms MHP WWTF 
January 10,2006 
Page 2 o f 3  

FLOW MEASUREMENT 

The device in use at the facility to measure flow is an elapsed time meter. The flow meter was last 
calibrated on October 7, 2005. 

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE 

The following items were noted: 

The contents of the aeration chamber were good medium-brown in color. The contents were well 
mixed and well aerated. However, there was an inadequate amount of freeboard in all of the 
aeration basins.?Please inform the department of the cause for the high levels of wastewater 
in the plant and what will be done in the future to prevent the possibility of future spills. 
There were small amounts of trash gatherin on the weirs of the clarifier as well as excessive pin- 

functionality of the clarifier skimmers to see if they are operating properly. 
The chlorine contact chamber was clean and the effluent coming from the contact chamber was 
clear. 
The digester had roughly 2 feet of freeboard and was well maintained and well taken care of. 

. 
floc gathering on the surface of the clarifier. % Please regularly clean the weirs and check the 

EFFLUENT 

Effluent is discharged to an existing 0.06 MGD annual average daily flow (AADF) permitted capacity 
rapid infiltration basin system (R-001). R-001 consists of Part IV rapid-rate land application system 
located approximately at latitude 29O 35' 50" N, longitude 82" 25' 25" W. 

The banks and bottoms of the system were well mown, well tilled and were in overall excellent condition. 

RECORDS 

A bound logbook was maintained on-site and was available for review during the inspection. The 
following observations were recorded in the logbook: 

The name of the facility, day, month and year. 
The operator's name, certification number. 
Operator in and out times. 
Maintenance performed at the facility as well as flow, TRC and pH results. 

A review of the discharge monitoring reports (DMRs) for the months of January 2005 through October 
2005 revealed that the facility maintains a good quality of effluent. However there are a few deficiencies 
that need to be noted: 

The Discharge Monitoring Reports (DMRs), laboratory analyses sheets, chain of custody forms 
and field sheets were not available for evaluation at the time of the inspection. According to Rule 
62-600.41 0(10), F.A. C., copies ojthe department permit; the approved operation and 
maintenance manual pursuant to Rules 62-600.730(4)(~), F.A.  C.; schedules; and all recorded 
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Date 
April 2005 

October 2005 

Mr. Brian Heath 
Arredondo Farms MHP WWTF 
January 10,2006 
Page 3 o f 3  

Parameter Limitation Value 
Nitrogen, Nitrate 12 m@ 15.7 mg/L 
Nitrogen, Nitrate 12 mg/L 21 m@ 

operating data shall be kept available at all facilities for use by plant operators and inspection by 
the department5lease maintain copies of all required records on site to be available at the 
time of all future inspections. 
A couple of exceedances were noted ctur:ng%he file review: 

In accordance with Permit Condition I . 2 0 ,  the permittee shall report to the Department any 
noncompliance that may endanger health or the environment. Any information shall be provided 
orally within 24 hours from the time the permittee becomes aware of the circumstances. A written 
submission shall also be provided within five days of the time the permittee becomes aware of the 
circumstances. The written submission shall contain: a description of the noncompliance 
including exact dates and time, and if the noncompliance has not been corrected, the anticipated 
time it is expected to continue; and steps taken or planned to reduce, eliminate, and prevent 
recurrence of the noncompliance. Please respond as to the cause for these exceedances and 
what can be done in the future to prevent them. 

Overall, the facility was found to be out-of-compliance due to record keeping deficiencies and monitored 
parameter exceedances. Please respond to this letter within thirty days with a written response including 
what action has or will be taken regarding the above-mentioned deficiencies that are printed in bolded 
letters (bolded items). If you have any questions, please contact me either through email at 
Willlam.Fletcher@denstate.fl.us or through the office phone at (904) 807-3300. 

Sincerely, 

William T. Fletcher 
Wastewater Inspector 
Domestic Wastewater Section 

WTF:mml:kg:wf 

Enclosures 
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I Name(s) and Slgnnture(s) of Inspector(s) 

<fly$-& J L William Fletcher 
@ Signature of Reviewer 

Kathleen Gerard *-A*.- 

~ 

I 
I 
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District OlfceIPhone Number Date I 
NED (904)807-3337 12/24/2005 

District OlficePhone Number Date 
NED (904)807-3337 0 1 /06/2006 

COMET ENTRY DATE 

- - I  -- 1 -- 
FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 

F A C I L I T Y  AND . I N S P E C T I O N  I N F O R M A T I O N  a = 

Name and Physical Locatlon of Facility 

Arredondo Farms MHP WWTF 

SW of Gainesville on Archer Road. 

WAFR ID: 

FLAOl13 I5 

County 

Alachua 

Phone 

Entry Datemime 

December 20,2005 

@ Exil Datemime 

December 20,2005 

Name(s) of Field Representatives(s) 

Mark March 

Title 

Lead operator 

Phone 

(352) 303-0718 

Name and Address of Permittee or  Designated Representative Title Phone @ Operator Certification #+ 

Brian Heath Area Manager (352) 787-0980 

PO Box 490310 

Leesburg, FL 34749 

InspectionType I C I E I 1 I SamplesTsken(YNj: N @ SamplelD#: Samples Split (Y/N): N 

Domestic 0 Industrial Were Photos Taken(Y/N): N @ Log book Volume : @ Page 
I J 

I i  I I I I I 

2. +Comuliance Schedules I I 4.  ampl ling 1 IC I 7. Flow Measurement I I 10 6Effluent D i v "  

I I  I NC I S.+Records & Reports I IC I 8.+Operation & I 1 11. ResidualsiSludge I 

Facility and/or Order Compliance Status: In-Compliance 

Recommended Actions: Follow up wlth future site inspection after completion 01 construction. 

Out-of-Compliance Significant-Out-Of-Compliance 

T r a n s a c t i o n  C o d e  N P D E S  N u m b e r  Y R / M O / D A  l n s p  T y p e  l n s p e c t o r  F a c  T y p e  

NISI I I I I I I I I I I  1 U I l U  2u 3u 
A D D I T I O N A L  N P D E S  C O M M E N T S  

Revised: May 26 ,2004 
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Inspection Type 

CSI.doc 

C S I Samples TakenWIN): Yes @ SampleID#: Samples Split (Y/N): 

11 

COMET ENTRY DATE 

- - f - - f - -  

NA 

NE 

F L O R I D A  D E P A R T M E N T  OF E N V I R O N M E N T A L  P R O T E C T I O N  

2 +Compliance Schedules NC 4 Sampling IC 7 Flow Measurement NC 10 +Effluent Disposal 

8 +Operation & IC 11 Residuals/Sludge IC Maintenance IC 5 +Records & Reports 

13 Other: 12 Groundwater 

WASTEWATER CO ANCE I 
F A C I L I T Y  A N D  I N S P E C T I O N  I N F O R M A T I O N  = Optional 

Name and Physical Location of Facility 

CHULUOTA WWTF 

WAFR ID: 

FLAO I 1076 

County 

Seminole 

Entry Date/Time 

1016lW 9:46 am 

(@ Exit Datfl ime 125 EAST I OTH STREET 

CHULUOTA FL 32860-9520 10/06/04 l:20 pm 

Name(s) of Field-Representatives(s) Title Phone 

Phone 

BILL TRENDEL 

WILL FONTAINE 

407-509-8398 

352-266-2953 

Name and Address of Permittee or Designated Representative 

GLEN LABREQUE 

AQUA UTILITIES FLORIDA INC 

6960 PROFESSIONAL PKWY E SUITE 400 

SARASOTA FL 34240 

Tltle Phone 

VICE PRESIDENT 

(@ Operator Certification # 

WILL FONTAINE 

B7113, 

I NE I 3. Laboratory I IC I 6. + Facility SiteReview I IC I 9. +Effluent Quatity I 

Facility andlor Order Compliance Status: 0 In-Compliance 

Recommended Actions: NONCOMPLLANCE LETTER 

Name@) and Signaturc(s) of Inspector(s) District OfficdPhone Number Date 

Out-of-Compliance c] Significant-Out-Of-Compliance 

.. .i <.-- . ' Central District 407-893-3313 11/4/04 
David Smicherko _I >!;,,<- -.>,..,&*,. ire 

Name(s) and Signature(s) of Reviewer District OffcelPhoee Number Date 
Central District 407-893-331 3 1 1/04/04 

a W m m  

F i l l  Out T h i s  S e c t i o n  For  A l l  Surface  Water  Discharger I n s p e c t i o n s  ( C E I ,  CSI ,  CBI,  P A I ,  X S I ,  RI) 

T r a n s a c t i o n  C o d e  N P D E S  N u m b e r  YRIMOIDA I n s p  T y p e  I n s p e c t o r  F a c  T y p e  

w M u u LU 2 1  3u 
A D D I T I O N A L  N P D E S  COiMMENTS 

Inspection Type (Field 1) A=PAI, B=CBI, C=CEI, S=CSI, X=XSI, R=RI 
Inspection Code (Field 2): S=State, J=Joint EPNState-EPA Lead, T=Joint StatelEPA-State Lead, L=Local Program 
Facility Type (Field 3): l=Municipal (Publicly Owned), 2=Industrial and Privately Owned Domestic, 3= Agricultural, 4=Federal 
Every other field is self explanatory 

Revised: May 26,2004 
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CSI.doc 

INSPECTION C O M M E N T S  

PERMIT: In Compliance 
The FDEP Permit No. FLAOlllO76 expires March 10,2008. The facility is a 0.1 MGD annual average daily flow 
(AADF) permitted capacity extended aeration wastewater treatment facility consisting of aeration, secondary 
clarification, filtration, chlorination and aerobic digestion of residuals, and a 0.3 MG holding pond. Land application 
is via a 17.4 acre sprayfield. 

COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE: In Compliance 
The conditions in the compliance schedule have been met. 

LABORATORY: 
The facility uses Harbor Branch Deltona Laboratory Department of Health Certification Number E83509 as its 
contract laboratory. 

SAMPLING: Out of Compliance 
SIGMA 900 automatic samplers collect the influent and effluent composite samples. The sample aliquot for the 
influent sampler was 150 mL. The pickup tubing in the influent sampler contains residue and there is a dip in 
the line, which prevents a complete line purge during sampling events. The temperature in the influent sampler 
was 4°C. The effluent sampler was not running. 

A HACH DR 820 Colorimeter is used to test the total chlorine residual. The calibration of the meter is verified with 
secondary standards. The calibration of the DR 820 was last checked on June 25,2004. Calibration checks should 
be performed quarterly. 

A Hanna pH meter is used to measure the pH of the effluent. Buffers of 7.00 and 10.00 SU are used to standardize 
the meter. Fresh buffers are used daily. 

The thermometer in the sample storage refrigerator was installed 3/29/04. The reading was 2 "C. 

The sampling points are as stated in the permit. 

RECORDS AND REPORTS: In Compliance 
A bound and numbered operations logbook was on-site showing the plant is staffed as required by permit. 
A review of the permit files and Discharge Monitoring Reports (DMRs) from January to August 2004 showed the 
following: 

Copies of the current Annual Reuse Report and letter stating no new non domestic connections have been made are 
on file at the Department. 

FACILITY SITE REVIEW: In Compliance 
ACCESS: The facility had a continuous fence and a gate that is secured after daily working hours. 

HEADWORKS: There are two influent pipes, only one has a barscreen. The screenings are taken to the landfill. 

AERATION BASINS: There are two blowers. Mixed liquor was well aerated. 

CLARIFIERS: The stilling wells are clean. There were pop-ups noted on the surface. The weirs were level and 
clean. The effluent was clear. 

SAND FILTERS: The filter effluent is clear 

CHLORINE CONTACT CHAMBERS: The effluent in the CCC was clear. There are two contact chambers. 
Effluent level was over the baffles in the second CCC. The 15 minutes of contact time is provided in the first CCC 

DISINFECTION: Sodium hypochlorite is used for disinfection. The hypochlorinator was working and the supply 
drum was full. The supply drum is in a secondary containment vessel. 

Revised May 26,2004 
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Parameter 
Fecal coliform 
TSS 
CBODs 
Nitrate 

CSI.doc 

Sample Number Result Permit limit 
19586fc < 1 fcc/lOOmL 800 fCC/lOO mL 
19586tss c1.5 mg/L 60 mgiL 
19586cbod 3.1 mg/L 60 mg/L 
785 143 5.5 mg/L 12 mg/L 

DIGESTER: The digester had storage available. 

BACKFLOW PREVENTION: The RPZ appeared to be in working condition (no leaks). 

FLOW MEASUREMENT: In Compliance 
The primary flow measuring device is a 90" V-notch weir. The secondary device is an ultrasonic flow meter. The 
flow meter setup appeared to be correct. The meter was calibrated October 1,2004. 

EFFLUENT QUALITY: In Compliance 
A review of the Discharge Monitoring Reports from January to August 2004 showed no violations in the effluent 
quality limits. 
The table below contains results from samples collected during the inspection. 

EFFLUENT DISPOSAL: Out of Compliance 
Sprayfield appeared to be well maintained. There is standing water in the north and east section of the spray field. 
This is due to the Humcanes of August and September 2004. These areas of the sprayfield are not used. 

RESIDUALS/SLUDGE: In Complinace 
The facility uses Shelly's Septic for sludge hauling and treatment. Hauling tickets were available for review. 

GROUND WATER: 
No questions at this time. A new permittee has purchased this facility 

A review of the ground water monitoring reports for the third quarter of 2003 and the first and second quarter of 2004 
indicated incorrect ground water elevations on reports for the third quarter of 2003 and the first quarter of 2004, 
which Department personnel were able to correct. These reports were prepared and submitted by the previous owner 
and permittee of the facility. 

Revised: May 26,2004 
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Department of 
Environmental Protection 

Central District 
3319 Maguire Boulevard, Suite 232 Colleen M. Castille Jeb Bush Governor Orlando, Florida 32803-3767 Secretary 

SENT VIA E-MAIL TO: gplabrecsue@aauaamerica.com 

April IO, 2006 

AQUA UTILITIES FLORIDA INC 
6960 PROFESSIONAL PKWY E SUITE 400 
SARASOTA FL 34240 

ATTENTION GLENN LABRECQUE 
VICE PRESIDENT 

OCD-C-WW-06-0303 

Seminole County - DW 
Florida Central Commerce Park WWTF 
Wastewater Facility - Permit No. FLAOI 1078 

Seminole County - DW 
Chuluota WWTF 
Wastewater Facility - Permit No. FLAOI 1076 
Noncompliance Letter 

Dear Mr. LaBrecque: 

On February 28, 2006, Department personnel conducted routine inspections of your wastewater 
facilities. Copies of the inspection reports are enclosed for your review. During the course of 
the inspection, and/or determined from records on file in this office, the following deficiencies 
were noted: 

Florida Central Commerce Park WWTF: 

During the review of the Operating Protocol, it was noted that when the continuous chlorine 
and turbidity meters record that the reclaimed water is meeting high-level disinfection 
standards after a substandard episode, the reject valve closes automatically. The return to 
the reclaimed storage system must be done manually with operator verification. Please 
summit an updated Operating Protocol that reflects this change. 

Chuluota WWTF: 

A review of the ground water files for this facility indicates the following deficiencies: 

a. All monitoring wells were reported to have a total depth of 20 feet on the well completion 
report forms submitted to the Department. The measured well depths on February 13, 
2006 were reported at 11.40 feet for well MW-1, 15.60 feet for well MW-2, 15.3 feet for 
well MW-3, 16.05 feet for well MW-4 and 16.30 feet for well MW-5, respectively. Please 
report to the Department the reason for these discrepancies. 

I 
I 
I 

More I’rot!:cl.on. Ixss I’rocess‘ 

Printed on recycled paper. 
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Florida Central Commerce Park WWTF 
Chuluota WVVTF 

Page 2 
OCD-C-WW-06-0303 

b. The facility is not using the ground water monitoring report forms provided by the 
Department with the permit. The forms submitted were missing the WAFR number 
and GMS number for each well, and the PARM Codes for the water level and pH. In 
addition the forms that were submitted contained the incorrect PARM Codes for total 
dissolved solids, fecal coliform and turbidity. If the facility or laboratory wishes to use 
any form other than the forms issued with the permit, all of the information on the 
forms from the permit must appear on the facility or laboratory forms. 

Please respond to these items, in writing, with a schedule of corrective action. Pursuant to Rule 
62-4.100(2), F.A.C., failure to comply with pollution control rules shall be grounds for permit 
suspension or revocation and initiation of formal enforcement action. Your reply is requested 
within 14 days from the date of this letter. Ground water questions should be directed to 
Marsha Johnson at (407) 893-3301. Any other questions should be addressed to 
David Smicherko at (407) 893-3313. 

Sincerely, 

Gary P. Miller 
Program Manager 
Wastewater CompliancelEnforcement 

GMIdslww 
Enclosures: Inspection Report (2) 
cc: Ani1 Desai, Program Manager, Ground Water Section, anil.desai@deD.state.fl.us 
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Inspection Type C 

I 

@ SampleID#: Samples Split (Y/TV): E I Samples Taken(Y/N): No 

COMET ENTRY DATE 
- - I  - - I  -- CEI.doc Florida Commerce Park 022806 

F L O R I D A  D E P A R T M E N T  O F  E N V I R O N M E N T A L  P R O T E C T I O N  

I -  , 

Facility andlor Order Compliance Status: In-Compliance ~ u t - ~ f - ~ o m p ~ i a n c e  Sigruficant-Out-Of-Compliance 

Recommended Aclions: Noncompliance Letter 
Name(s) and Signature(s) of Inspector(s) District OfticelPhone Number Date 

a d s -  David Smicherko 
Central District 407-893-3313 4/5/06 

District OWcelPhone Number Date 
.a 

Name(s) and Signature(s) of Reviewer 

Central Distnct 407-893-3313 April 6,2006 
Kalina Warren 

T r a n s a c t i o n  C o d e  N P D E S  N u m b e r  Y R I M O I D A  I n s p  T y p e  I n s p e c t o r  F s c  T y p e  

Irr_l u u A D D I T I O N A L  N P D E S  u C O M M E N T S  i A  2 1  3 u  

Revised: August 7,2000 
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CEI.doc Florida Commerce Park 022806 

INSPECTION COMMENTS 
PERMIT: In Compliance 

The FDEP Permit Number FLAOl1078 expires April 7,2008. A copy ofthe permit is on-site. The permit authorizes 
the operation of a 0.095 MGD annual average daily flow (AADF) permitted capacity extended aeration domestic 
wastewater treatment facility (WWTF) consisting of flow equalization, influent screening, aeration, secondary 
clarification, chemical feed facilities, filtration chlorination, a 3 day (0.285 MG) reject storage pond with provisions 
for treatment, and aerobic digestion of residuals. The permit also authorizes the construction of a 10,000 gallon surge 
tank. 

COMPLIANCE SCHEDULES: In Compliance 
There are items in Section VI. Schedules of the permit have been completed. 

LABORATORY: Not Evaluated 
The facility uses Harbor Branch Deltona Laboratory Department of Health Certification Number E83509 as its 
contract laboratory. 

SAMPLING: In Compliance 
The calibration of the HACH CL-17 continuous chlorine analyzer is checked with a HACH DR 820 meter. The 
calibration of the continuous meter is checked at least annually. Secondary gel standards are used to check the 
calibration of the DR 820 meter. All guidelines for using the secondary gel standards are followed. 

The calibration of the HACH 1720 D continuous turbidimeter is checked with a HACH 2100P portable meter. The 
calibration of the portable meter is checked daily with secondary standards and quarterly with primary standards.. 
Turbidity and TSS are sampled prior to disinfection. 

A Hanna pHep pH meter is standardized with two buffers (7, and 10 SU) buffer. Fresh buffers are used daily. 

Sample chains of custody were filled out properly. 

RECORDS AND REPORTS: In Compliance 
The operator's logbook shows a certified operator on-site 7 days/week for at least 6 hrsiday. The lead operator is a 
class A. Lab and operator certifications are on-site as well as O&M manuals. A review of the Discharge Monitoring 
Reports (DMRs) from November 2004 to January 2006 showed no reporting deficiencies: 

FACILITY SITE REVIEW: In Compliance 
ACCESS: The facility has a continuous fence and a gate with a lock. The gate is open when the plant is staffed. 

HEADWORKS: The headworks consists of two surge tanks, splitter box and barscreen. Screenings go into a 
covered trash container. 

AERATON BASIN: Two blowers only one used at a time. Good air distribution was noted. Mixed liquor was black 
in color due to the industrial nature of the influent. 

' CLARIFIER: The clarifier exhibited good settling. The skimmer and U S  were working. The weir was in good 
condition and the effluent was clear. 

SAND FILTERS: Two gravity flow sand filters. The backwash is automatic. Backwashing is performed on a float 
system. Chlorine is added periodically for maintenance. 

CHLORINE CONTACT CHAMBER (CCC): The CCC is covered. The effluent was clear. 

DISINFECTION: Sodium hypochlorite is used for disinfection. It is stored in a 500 gal. container. There are two 
Stenner pumps, one is in use one is for backup. 

CHE.MICAL FEED: Polymer can be added to the plant as a coagulation agent. Currently the polymer is not added. 

DIGESTER: Storage available. 

Revised: August 7, 2000 
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CEI.doc Florida Commerce Park 022806 

BACKFLOW PREVENTION: The reduced pressure zone (WZ) backflow device appeared to be in satisfactory 
condition (no leaks). 

FLOW MEASUREMENT: In Compliance 
The FLW-I flow meter was last calibrated July 12,2005. The primary device is a 90" V-notch weir. The flow meter 
set up appears to be correct. The FLW-2 reuse meter was calibrated on July 12,2005. 

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE: Out of Compliance 
The facility grounds are well maintained. There were cracks in the walls of the treatment plant that were leaking 
mixed liquor and clarified effluent onto the ground. The Operating Protocol is on site and available to the 
operators. Substandard water is automatically rejected to the substandard pond. When effluent again meets 
reclaimed water standards it is automatically diverted back to the reclaimed water system. This is procedure 
is not acceptable. After a reject event there must be some type of operator intervention before flow is sent to 
the reclaimed water system. 

EFFLUENT QUALITY: Out of Compliance 
A review of the Discharge Monitoring Reports from November 2004 to January 2006 showed the following 
deficiencies: 

The fecal coliform result reported on the November 2005 DMR was 160 fcc/lOO mL. This exceeded the permit limit 
of 25 fcci100mL. This was reported to the Department. 

EFFLUENT DISPOSAL: In Compliance 
The berms of the holding pond and reject pond were in good condition. There are three effluent pumps for the reuse 
area. Advisory sign were noted at the reuse area. There was no standing water noted in the reuse area. The 
operations staff tours the reuse zones to evaluate system's performance and adjust timers accordingly to prevent 
effluent runoff or ponding. 

RESIDUALS/SLUDGE: In  Compliance 
The facility has an agreement with American Pipe and Tank Inc. for sludge hauling and treatment. Hauling tickets 
are kept on-site. 

GROUNDWATER: N/A 
The facility is permitted for 0.095 MGD AADF and is not required to have a groundwater monitoring program. 

Revised: August 7 ,  2000 



~ 

I 
I 
C 
1 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
1 
I 
I 
I 

IC 

CEI.doc Chuluota 2/28/06 

I. *Permit NE 3. Laboratory IC 6. 4 Facility Site Review NC 9. *Effluent Qualify 

2. *Compliance Schedules IC 4. Sampling IC 7. Flow Measurement NC IO. *Effluent Disposal 

F L O R I D A  D E P A R T M E N T  O F  E N V I R O N M E N T A L  P R O T E C T I O N  

COMET ENTRY DATE 
- -  I 1  -- - -  

F A C I L I T Y  A N D  I N S P E C T I O N  I N F O R M A T I O N  a = Optional 
Name and Physical Location of Facility WAFR ID: County Entry Date/Time 

CHULUOTA WWTF FLAOl1076 Seminole 2/28/06 10:45 AM 

125 EAST IOTH STREET Phone @ Exit Dateirime 

CHULUOTA FL 32860-9520 2/28/06 11.45 AM 

Name(s) of Field Representatives(s) Title Phone 

BILL TRENDEL 407-509-8398 

Name and Address of Permittee or  Designated Representative 

GLEN LABREQUE 

AQUA UTILITIES FLORIDA INC 

6960 PROFESSIONAL PKWY E SUITE 400 

SARASOTA FL 34240 

Title Phone 

VICE PRESIDENT 

@? Operator Certification # 

BILL TRENDEL 

A-9184 

Inspection Type I C 1 E 1 I 1 SnmplesTaken(Y/N) No @ SamplelD#: Samples Split (Y/N): 

Were Photos Taken(Yh'): @ Log book Volume : 8 @ Page 12 [x1 Domestic 0 Industrial 

FACILITY COMPLIANCE AREAS EVALUATED 
IC = In Compliance; NC = Out of Compliance; SC Significant out of Compliance; NA =Not Applicable; NE = Not Evaluated 

I I  1 IC I 5.*Records & Re~orts I I 8.rOoeration & Maintenance I IC I 11.  Residuals/Sludee I 
I NC 1 12. Groundwater I NE 1 13. Other: 

Facility and/or Order Compliance Status: 0 In-Compliance Out-of-compliance 0 Significant-out-of-compliance 
Recommended Actions: NONCOMPLIANCE LETTER 

Name(s) and Signature@) of Inspector(s) District OlfcelPhone Number Date 
Central District 407-893-331 3 4/5/06 David Smicherko 3 4  s 

Name(s) and Signature@) o f  Reviewer District OlfcelPhone Number Date 
Central District 407-893-3313 April 6,  2006 Kalina Warren a- 

Fi l l  O u t  This  Sect ion For  All  Surface Water  Discharger Inspections (CEI, CSI ,  CBI,  P A I ,  X S I ,  R I )  

T r a n s a c t i o n  C o d e  N P D E S  N u m b e r  Y R / M O / D A  I n s p  T y p e  I n s p e c t o r  F a c  T y p e  

kJ k J  1-1 I I  I I I I I U  2 u  3 u  
A D D I T I O N A L  N P D E S  C O M M E N T S  

XSI, R=RI 
ead, T=Joint StataPA-State Lead, L 
ustrial and Privately Owned Domestic, 3= Agricultural, 4=Fe 

Every other field is self explanatory 
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CEI.doc Chuluota 2/28/06 

INSPECTION COMMENTS 

PERMIT: In Compliance 
The FDEP Permit No. FLAOlllO76 expires March 10,2008. The facility is a 0.1 MGD annual average daily flow 
(AADF) permitted capacity extended aeration wastewater treatment facility consisting of aeration, secondary 
clarification, filtration, chlorination and aerobic digestion of residuals, and a 0.3 MG holding pond. Land application 
is via a 17.4 acre sprayfield. 

A permit revision was issued on June 27,2005 allowing the construction of a new treatment plant and modifications 
to the existing plant. The permitted capacity of the plant will remain at 0.1 MOD, which is the capacity of the reuse 
system. Construction of the new plant has begun. 

COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE: In Compliance 
The conditions in the compliance schedule have been met. 

LABORATORY: 
The facility uses Harbor Branch Deltona Laboratory Department of Health Certification Number E83509 as its 
contract laboratory. 

SAMPLING: In Compliance 
SIGMA 900 automatic samplers collect the influent and effluent composite samples. The samplers were not running. 
The temperature in the sample storage facility was 3.5"C. 

A HACH DR 820 Colorimeter is used to test the total chlorine residual. The calibration of the meter is verified with 
secondary standards. The calibration check of the DR 820 and verification of the secondary standards is performed 
quarterly. 

A Hanna pH ep pH meter is used to measure the pH of the effluent. Buffers of 7 and 10 SU are used to standardize 
the meter. Fresh buffers are used daily. 

The thermometer in the sample storage refrigerator was reading was 3.5"C. 

The sampling points are as stated in the permit. 

RECORDS AND REPORTS: In Compliance 
A bound and numbered operations logbook was on-site showing the plant is staffed as required by permit. 
A review of the permit files and Discharge Monitoring Reports (DMRs) from September 2004 to February 2006 
showed the following: 

Copies of the current Annual Reuse Report and Effluent Analysis Report are on file at the Department. 

FACILITY SITE REVIEW: In Compliance 
ACCESS: The facility had a continuous fence and a gate that is secured after daily working hours. 

HEADWORKS: The digesters have been converted into a surge tank. A temporary splitter box has been installed. 

AERATION BASINS: There are two blowers. Mixed liquor was well aerated. 

CLARIFIERS: The stilling wells are clean. There were pop-ups noted on the surface. The weirs were level and 
clean. The effluent was clear. 

SAND FILTERS: The filters have been removed. The clarifier effluent is directed to the CCC. The new filters are 
not online. 

CHLORINE CONTACT CHAMBERS: The effluent in the CCC was turbid. Effluent level was near the baffles in 
the CCC. The new CCC is constructed but no yet online. 

Revised May 26,2004 
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September 2004 
February 2005 
August 2005 
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Nitrate 12 mg/L 16 mg/L 
Nitrate 12 mg/L 16 mg/L 
Nitrate 12 mg/L 16 mg/L 

CEI.doc Chuluota 2/28/06 

1 
I 
I 
II 
I 
1 
I 
I 
I 
I 

DISINFECTION: Sodium hypochlorite is used for disinfection, The hypochlorinator was working and the supply 
drum was full. The supply drum is in a secondary containment vessel. 

DIGESTER: The facility is using a 10,000 storage tank for storing WAS. This is being done temporarily until the 
new sludge holding tanks are available. 

BACKFLOW PREVENTION: The RPZ appeared to be in working condition (no leaks). 

FLOW MEASUREMENT: In Compliance 
The primary flow measuring device is a 90" V-notch weir. The secondary device is an ultrasonic flow meter. The 
flow meter setup appeared to be correct. The meter was calibrated 10/28/05. 

EFFLUENT QUALITY: Out of Compliance 
A review of the Discharge Monitoring Reports from September 2004 to February 2006 showed the following 
exceedances in the effluent quality limits. 

I February 2006 I Nitrate I 1 2 m g / ~  I19mg/L  I 
These exceedances were reported to the Department. 

EFFLUENT DISPOSAL: Out of Compliance 
Sprayfield appeared to be well maintained. There is standing water in the north and east section of the spray field. 
These areas of the sprayfield are not used. 

RESIDUALS/SLUDGE: In Compliance 
The facility uses American Pipe and Tank Inc. for sludge hauling and treatment. Hauling tickets were available for 
review . 

GROUND WATER: Out of Compliance 
A review of the ground water files for this facility indicates the following deficiencies: 

All monitoring wells were reported to have a total depth of 20 feet on the well completion report forms submitted to 
the Department. The measured well depths on February 13,2006 were reported at 11.40 feet for well MW-1, 15.60 
feet for well MW-2, 15.3 feet for well MW-3, 16.05 feet for well MW-4 and 16.30 feet for well MW-5. Please report 
to the Department the reason for these discrepancies. 

The facility is not using the ground water monitoring report forms provided by the Department with the permit. The 
forms submitted were missing the WAFR number and GMS number for each well, and the parm codes for the water 
level and pH. In addition the forms that were submitted contained the incorrect parm codes for total dissolved solids, 
fecal coliform and turbidity. If the facility or laboratory wishes to use any form other than the forms issued with the 
permit, all of the information on the forms from the permit must appear on the facility or laboratory forms. 

Revised: May 26, 2004 
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Samples Split (YnU): I Samples TakenWnU): No @ SsmpleID#. 

COMET ENTRY DATE 
1 2 / 0 1 / 0 4  

Name(s) snd Sigosture(s) of Inspector(s) I District OflicdPhone Number 

F L O R I D A  D E P A R T M E N T  O F  E N V I R O N M E N T A L  P R O T E C T I O N  

Date 

WASTEWATER COMPLIANCE INSPECTION REPORT 

@ Signature of Reviewer 

Kalina Warren 

F A C I L I T Y  A N D  I N S P E C T I O N  I N F O R M A T I O N  = Optional 
Entry DatelTime Name and Physical Location olFscllity WAFR ID: County 

Holiday Haven FLA010655 Lake 9120105 

Pearl and Lisa Streets Phone @ Exit DalerTimc 

Aslor, FL 

Nnme(s) o f  Field Representallves(s) Title Phone 

Operator 

District OfficdPhone Number D8te 

Central Distnct 407-893-33 I 3  IO/] 0105 

@ Operator Certification # Name and Address o f  Permittee or  Designated Representative Tilie Phone 

Glen LaBrecque Vice President 407-574-6691 Paul Thompson A-4894 

Aqua Utilities Florida, Inc. 

6960 Professional Pkwy E, Suite 4 W  Email Fax 

Sarasota. FL 34240 gplabrecque@aquaamerica 
com 

I I  I NC 1 5.+Records & Reports 1 NC I 8.+Operation & Maintenance I IC I I I .  ResidualslSludge I 
I I 13. Other: I NA I 12. Groundwater I 

Facility andlor Order Compliance Status: 0 In-Compliance 0 Out~of-compiiance (XI Signincanl-oul-of-compliance 

I Patrick Farris / a d -  I 10/6/05 I Central District 407-893-3313 

I I I 

Fill Out T h i s  Section For  All  Surface Water  Discharger Inspections (CEI,  CSI ,  CBI, PAI,  X S I ,  RI) 
T r a n s ~ c t i o n  C o d e  N P D E S  N u m b e r  Y R / M O / D A  l n s p  T y p e  I n s p e c t o r  F a c  T y p e  

M Id 1-1 u iu 2 L - I  3u 
A D D I T I O N A L  N P D E S  C O M M E N T S  

Revised May 26,2004 
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I INSPECTION FINDINGS 

Facility N a m e :  HOLIDAY HAVEN (DW) 

Inspection Type:  CEI 
Date:  9/20/05 1 O : O l : O O  AM 

1 Facility ID: FLA010655 

1 FACILITY BACKGROUND: 

I Address: PEARL AND LISA STREETS, ASTOR, FL, LAKE COUNTY 
Permit Information: Wastewater Permit issued: 8/7/2001, and expires: 8/5/2006 
Treatment Summary: EXTENDED AERATION SEWAGE TREATMENT PLANT WEFFLUENT TO A PERCOLATION POND 

Permitted Capacity: 0.025 MGD 

1 ,  Permit: IN COMPLIANCE 

AND A SPRAYFIELD 

I 
1 
1 
I 
I 
I 
1 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

1 . I  Observation : A copy of the permit was onsite and available to plant personnel. 

2. Compliance Schedules: NOT APPLICABLE 

2.1 Observation : Not Applicable. 

3. Laboratory: NOT EVALUATED 

3.1 Observation : Not Evaluated. 

4. Sampling: NOT EVALUATED 

4.1 Observation : Not Evaluated. 

5. Records and Reports: OUT OF COMPLIANCE 

5.1 Observation : General - The response to the previous noncompliance letter was not received. The noncompliance letter 
is attached with this report. 

Additional Comments: The Department did not receive the DMR for August 2004. 

available at  the time of the inspection. 

Additional Comments: A current copy of the laboratory certification was not available a t  the time of the inspection. 

5.2 Observation : General - Current copies of the licenses for the certified operators working at  the facility were not 

5.2 Observation : General - Entries in the operator log were clear, concise, informative, and relevant. 

Additional Comments: A copy of the Operation and Maintenance Manual was on site. 

5.3 Observation : A review of the Discharge Monitoring Reports revealed several reporting deficiencies. 

Additional Comments: DMRs were reviewed from July 2004 to June 2005. 

O n  the DMRs for July 2004 through February 2005 the annual average daily flow for the sprayfield and total through 
the plant were reported as unrealistic values ranging from 0.161 to 0.201 MGD. The permitted capacity of the plant is 
0.025 and the sprayfield is 0.0186 MGD. 

6. Facility Site Review: IN COMPLIANCE 

6.1 Observation : Aeration BasindAct. Sludge - The contents in the aeration chambers appeared to be adequately mixed 

6.2 Observation : Clarifiers - The clarifier had good settling and clear effluent. 

Additional Comments: Few pop-ups 

6.3 Observation : Disinfection - The chlorine contact chamber was clean and the effluent leaving the plant was clear. 

6.4 Observation : Digestors - No problems or deficiencies were observed in the digestors. 

7. Flow Measurement: OUT OF COMPLIANCE 

7.1 Observation : Documentation of calibration for the flow meters was not available a t  the time of the inspection. 

8. Operation and Maintenance: IN COMPLIANCE 

23 
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INSPECTION FINDINGS 

Facility Name: HOLIDAY HAVEN (DW) 
Facility ID: FLAO 10655 
Inspection Type: CEI 
Date: 9/20/05 1O:Ol:OO AM 

8.1 Observation : The facility was operated and maintained in accordance with the description in the Permit. 

9. Effluent Quality: SIGNIFICANT OUT OF COMPLIANCE 

9.1 Observation : A review of the Discharge Monitoring Reports revealed several effluent violations. 

Additional Comments: The annual average results for TSS and CBOD5 exceeded the permitted limits of 20.0 m g L  on 
the DMRs from July 2004 through February 2005. 

The annual average results for fecal coliform exceeded the permitted limit of 200 fcc/lOOmL on the DMRs from July 
2004 through February 2005. The exceedance occurred in June 2004 and was addressed on the previous inspection report. 
The fecal coliform exceedance was reported to the Department within 24 hours of discovery. However, during this file 
review, it is unclear of how the annual average is calculated to achieve such high numbers. The fecal result for June 9, 
2004 was 19,000 fcc/lOO m L  with a second sample result of 4 fcc/lOO m L  taken on June  23,2004. The monthly 
geometric mean was 276 fcc/IOO mL. This number should be used for the calculations of annual average. Please 
investigate and explain why the annual averages for the months of July 2004 through February were 264 with the 
exception of September 2004 that  was 278 fccll00 mL. 

10. Effluent Disposal: IN COMPLIANCE 

10.1 Observation : The percolation ponds appeared to be well maintained 

Additional Comments: Sprayfield appeared to be well maintained also. 

I I .  Residuals/Sludge: IN COMPLIANCE 

1 1 .  I Observation : General - No problems or deficiencies were observed. 

Additional Comments: Agreement with Shelly’s RMF. 

12. Groundwater Quality: NOT APPLICABLE 
12.1 Observation : The facility is exempt from ground water monitoring in accordance with Rule 62-522.600; F.A.C. 
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Department of 
Environmental Protection 

Northeast District 
Jeb Bush 7825 Baymeadows Way, Suite 8-200 Colleen M. Castille 
Governor Jacksonville Florida 32256-7590 Secretary 

August 16,2006 

Mr. Glenn P. LaBrecque 
Vice President, Aqua Utilities Florida, Inc. 
Suite 400,6960 Professional Parkway East 
Sarasota, Florida 34240 

RE: Putnam County - Domestic Waste 
Park Manor Subdivision WWTF - FLA011706 
Compliance Evaluation Inspection 

Dear Mr. LaBrecque: 

The Florida Department of Environmental Protection (Department) conducted a Compliance Evaluation 
Inspection at the Park Manor Wastewater Treatment Facility on June 27,2006. The Department’s 
Wastewater Compliance Inspection Report and photos from the inspection have been attached. The 
following are comments for areas of special interest noted during the inspection and file review: 

PERMIT 

The facility is permitted to operate an existing 0.015 MGD AADF Category III (extended aeration) 
domestic wastewater treatment facility consisting of three 5,000 gallon aeration basins, one 4,400 gallon 
clarifier, a 805 gallon chlorine contact chamber, and a 2,270 gallon aerobic digester. Chlorinated 
effluent is discharged to two percolation ponds. Domestic wastewater residuals are transported to 
American Pipe & Tank, Inc. or Shelley’s Environmental Systems, h c .  for final treatment and land 
application. 

The permit was revised in February 2006 to modify Section II - Residuals Management Requirements to 
include the transport of residuals to two additional RMFs: the 412 Biosolids Processing Facility and 
Central Process Residuals Management Facility (RMF). Permit E A 0 1  1706 was issued on January 16, 
2003 and expires on January 15,2008. 

SAMPLING 

Operator coverage for the facility is 5 days/week for Vi hour per visit. Operator(s) at the facility analyze 
samples for pH, total residual chlorine (TRC) and in-plant process control. The operator was present at 
the time of the inspection, and recorded flow (0.0043 MGD), pH (7.2 SU) and TRC (2.2 + mgL)  
readings for the day. Grab samples from the facility are sent to Harbor Branch Environmental 
Laboratories, Inc. in Deltona, Florida. 

RECORDS AND REPORTS 

A bound logbook was maintained on-site and was available for review during the inspection. The 
following observations were recorded in  the logbook: 

The name of the facility, day, month and year. 
The operator in and out times. 
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Mr. Glenn LaBrecque 
July 31, 2006 
Page 2: Park Manor SD WWTF 

0 

0 

Flow, pH, TRC measurement results and process control activities. 
Maintenance performed at the facility. 

Other compliance monitoring records and reports reviewed included: 
0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

A copy of the operator's current license (#C-0009320, effective Nov 2005 - April 2007) 
A copy of the current facility permit 
Operator's daily chlorine and pH measurement instrument calibration logs 
Sludge hauling records and invoices for the April 2005 - April 2006 period 
A comprehensive Operations & Maintenance notebook covering major areas of facility operations 
(Process Control, Equipment Maintenance, Safety Procedures, etc) 

FACILITY SITE REVIEW 

The following observations were made at the facility: 
0 The facility is secured within a fence with locked gate. The wooden fence securing the facility 

grounds is weathered and exhibiting initial signs of fatigue (evidence of wood decay and 
deterioration at ground-level) and should be either reinforced or replaced in its entirety. 
An advisory sign is posted at the facility. 
Flow to the facility averaged 0.005 1 MGD during the June 2005 - April 2006 period. 
The RPZ backflow prevention device was calibrated on October 4,2005. 
The facility grounds were clean and percolation ponds were well maintained. 
The facility has an autodialer for the alarm on the off-site lift station, however, at the time of the 
inspection it was not connected and the feature was not being used. Please connect the auto-dialer 
so the appropriate individuals are notified ifthe lift station alarm is triggered or provide some 
justification as to why this feature is inoperative. In accordance with Florida Administrative Code 
(F.A.C.) Rule 62-604.500(3), all necessary equipment shall be maintained to function as intended, 
andper F.A.C. Rule 62-600.410(8), corrective action shall be taken by the permittee in the event 
that the treatment faci l iq  equipment no longer function as intended. 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

FLOW MEASUREMENT 

Flow is determined using elapsed time-meters (ETM) on the on-site lift station pumps. The ETM devices 
were checked and calibrated on June 26,2006, through drawdown testing of the lift station pumps. 

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE 

All units of the facility were in operation at the time of the inspection. The mixed-liquor in the three 
aeration basins was thin with a light-brown color. The clarifier skimmer had minimal algae growth and a 
visual inspection of the weirs indicated a need for more frequent cleaning and maintenance. The effluent 
in the chlorination tank appeared to be clear with minimal turbidity; the aerobic digester had adequate 3- 
3 '/t ft. freeboard at the time of the inspection. The embankments, berm and basins of the two percolation 
ponds were well maintained with minimal vegetation growth in basins or embankments. 

EFFLUENT 

Effluent is discharged via gravity-flow to two percolation ponds. Effluent flow to each pond is alternated 
on a weekly basis. Discharge Monitoring Reports (DMRs) for the facility were examined during the file 
review for the June 2005 through April 2006 period and there was not any record of effluent-parameter 
exceedances or violations. 
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Mr. Glenn LaBrecque 
July 3 1, 2006 
Page 3: Park Manor SD WWTF 

A few minor transcription errors in the recording of monitored parameters from the laboratory analyses 
sheets to the DMR forms were noted during the Filemecords review. For example, the March 2006 
nitrogen parameter was reported to be 0.06 mg/L on the DMR whereas the laboratory analyses reported a 
value of 0.062 mgL; similarly, data qualifiers reported on the laboratory sheet, on a few occasions, do 
not appear to be accurately recorded on the corresponding DMRs (October 2005, N = 0.060 U; February 
2006, Fecal Coliform = 1.0) as required by F.A.C. Rule 62-260. The laboratory did not record the 
nitrogen parameter measurement for the December 2005 reporting period. A summary of the parameters 
reported on the monthly DMRs for June 2005- April 2006 is attached with the correct (laboratory- 
reported) values highlighted in yellow. 

The Discharge Monitoring Reports (DMR), Laboratory Analyses and Chain of Custody forms for the 
facility were not available for reference or review at the facility during the inspection. Although these 
consolidated reports and records are submitted to the Department on a monthly basis in accordance with 
the Monitoring and Reporting Requirements Permit Condition I-B(7), the DMRs are also required to be 
kept on-site of the permitted facility per F.A.C. 62-620.350 the Operation and Maintenance Requirements 
permit condition V-S(a-i) for at least three years from the date of preparation of the report. Please 
institute a program to retain a copy of these facility operating records on-site for  accessibility and 
reference. 

SUMMARY 

Overall, the facility was found to be incompliance based upon the compliance evaluation inspection and 
records review. A copy of the inspection report is enclosed for your records with special emphasis to 
those items requiring attention and corrective action in bold text above. 

Please extend my gratitude to Ralph Maniott and David Haring for their cooperation and assistance 
during the inspection. If you have any questions, please contact me at (904) 807 - 3323. 

Sincerely, 

Amul Mehta 
DEP DW Compliance / Assurance Section 

AM:mml: khg:sc:am 

Enclosures 
DMR Summary June 2005 - April 2006 
Wastewater Compliance Inspection Report 
WWTF Inspection Photographs 

cc: Mr. Paul Thompson, WWTF Operations Supervisor - Aqua Utilities Florida, Inc. 
Mr. Brian Heath, Area Manager - Aqua Utilities Florida. Inc. 
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Amul Mehta 
@I S i m t u r e  of Reviewer Districl OlficUPhone Number 

28 
COMET ENTRY DATE 

- - / - - / - -  

8/16/2006 

Date 

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL P R O T E C T I O N  

NED l (904)  807-3338 
_*&Iddj h L d ,  

Kathleen Gerard '- 

WASTEWATER COMPLIANCE INSPECTION REPORT 

8/16/2006 

F A C I L I T Y  A N D  I N S P E C T I O N  I N F O R M A T I O N  = Optional 
Entry DatelTime Name and Physical Location of Facility WAFR ID: county 

PARK MANOR WWTF FLAO 1 1706 Putnam June 27,2006 / 1 1 5 5  am 
117 Park Road, Highway 20 Phone @ Exit Datf l ime 

Interlachen, FL 32148 June 27,2006/ 1250 pm 
Name(s) of Field Representatives(s) Title Phone 

Ralph Marriott Lead Operafor, LIC# COO09320 (386) 937-0187 
David Haring Operator (386) 937-1091 
Paul Thompson Senior Operator (386) 329-1 122 
Name and Address of Permittee or Designated Representative Title Phone @I Operator CertirKation Y 

Mr. Glenn P. LaBrecque VP I coo (352) 787-0980 
Aqua Utilities Florida, Inc 
Suite 400. 6960 Professional Parkway East 
Sarasota, FLORIDA 34240 I InspectionTyA 1 C I E I I I SamplesTakenW/N): N @ SampleIlM Samples Split (YN: I 

Were Photos Taken(Y/N): Y 0 LcgbookVolume: @I Page I Domestic 0 Industrial 

IC = In Compliance; NC = 

I Fac4ty  and/or Order Complmnce Slalus (XI ln Corrqhance oul of COmpbJncC Slgruficmi hi-of-comphance 
~ 

Recommended Actions: 

Name(s) and Signature(s) of Inspeclor(s) Date District OflicUPhone Number 

Fill Out This Seclion For A l l  Surface Water  Discharger Inspections (CEI,  CSI, CBI,  PAI, XSI ,  R I )  
T r a n s a c t i o n  C o d e  N P D E S  N u m b e r  Y RIMOIDA l n s p  T y p e  I n s p e c l o r  F a c  T y p e  

Inspection Type (Field I) A=PAI, B=CBI, C=CEI, S=CSI, X=XSI, R=RI 
Inspection Code (Field 2): S=State, J=Joint EPNState-EPA h a d ,  T=Joint StateEPA-State h a d ,  k L o c a l  Program 
Facility Type (Field 3): I=Municipal (Publicly Owned), 2=lndustrial and Privately Owned Domestic, 3= Agricultural, 4=Federal 
Every other field is self explanatory 

~ -~ ~~ - 

Revised May 20,2004 



Apr-06 
Mar-06 
Feb-06 
Jan-06 
Dec-05 
NOV-05 
Oct-05 
Sep-05 
Aug-05 
JuI-05 
Jun-05 

PARK MANOR SUBDIVISION WWTF : DMR June 2005 - April 2006 
FLA011706 

0.003 I 0.009 I 28.9% I 2.0 7.2 7.1 
0.003 1 0.011 I 33.3% I 1.2 7.2 7.0 

I 0.003 I 0.01 1 I 
0.003 0.01 5 42.2% 2.0 7.3 6.9 
0.003 0.01 2 35.6% 0.9 7.4 7.1 

Apr-06 
Mar-06 
Feb-06 
Jan-06 
DCC-05 
NOV-05 
Oct-05 
Sep-05 
Aug-05 
JuI-05 
Jun-05 

N 
W 

U : Not Detected 
B: Results Based Upon Colony Counts Outside of Acceptable Range 
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PARK MANOR SUBDMSION WWTF : FLA 0 1 1706 
CEI 6/27/2006 

WWTF: Lift Station 

WWTF Perimeter Fence : Weathered Wood Fence 
Requiring Reinforcement / Replacement 



PARK MANOR SUBDMSION WWTF : FLA 01 1706 
CEI 6/27/2006 

Distilling (Well) Chamber 
I. i 

Clarifier 

Chlorine Contact Chamher 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
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PARK MANOR SUBDMSION WWTF : FLA 01 1706 
CEI 6/27/2006 
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Department of 

Environmental Protection 
Southwest District 

Jeb Bush 13051 North Telecom Parkway 
Governor Temple Terrace, FL 33637-0926 

Telephone: 813-632-7600 

August 8,2006 

Mr. Jack Lihvarcik, President 
Aqua Utilities Florida, h c .  
P. 0. Box 490310 
Leesburg, FL 34749 

Re: Complizince Cvduatioii Inspcciior; 
Jasmine Lake S / D  WWTF 
Facility ID No. FLA012768 
Pasco County 

Dear Mr. Lihvarcik: 

Colleen M. Castille 
Secretary 

On July 27, 2006, the Florida Department of Environmental Protection (Department) conducted 
a Compliance Evaluation Inspection at the referenced facility to determine compliance with 
wastewater requirements and, overall, the facility was Out of Compliance. A copy of the 
inspection report is attached for your records. 

You are requested to respond to this letter with the plans you have made to correct any noted 
deficiencies and to submit any requested information for those items indicated by an asterisk (*). 
Your response is requested to be in writing and should include a time frame needed to achieve 
compliance. This response is due to the Department by September 1, 2006. Please direct any 
questions to the undersigned at (8 13) 632-7600, extension 41 1, or e-mail: jerry.nichols 
@dep.state.fl.us. 

Jerry E. Nichols 
Environmental Specialist I1 
Domestic Wastewater Program 

Attachment 

cc: Mr. Dennis Muldoon, Operator of Record 

I 
I 

" M o r e  Protection, Less Process" 

Printed on recycled paper. 



~ 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

InspectionType c E 

34 

8/3/2006 7:20:03 Ah4 

Samples Split (Y/N): N @ Sample ID#: I SamplesTakenflm): N 

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT O F  ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 

8. +Operation & IC 1 I .  ResiduaWSludge 1 NC I Maintenance NC 5 .  t Records & Reports 

WASTEWATER COMPLIANCE INSPECTION REPORT 
F A C I L I T Y  A N D  I N S P E C T I O N  I N F O R M A T I O N  a = Optional 

Name and Physical Location of Facility WAFR ID: county Entry Daten'ime 

Jasmine Lakes S/D WWTF FLAOl2168 Pasco 1/21/2006 12:30:00 AM 
@ E x i t D a t O i m e  1000 Holly Drive Phone 

Port Richey, FL (813) 938-6463 7/21/2006 2:OO:OO PM 
Name(r) of Fleld Representativcs(s) Title Phone 

Mr. Dennis Muldoon Operator of Record (352) 302-9713 

NC NE 13. Other: 

Name and Address of Permittee or  Designated Representative Title Phone Q Operator Certification # 

Mr. Jack Lihvarcik President (352) 552-8532 

P. 0. Box 490310 Aqua Utilities 

12. Groundwater 

I Florida, Inc. I Leesburg, FL 34149 

F A C I L I T Y  C O M P L I A N C E  A R E A S  E V A L U A T E D  
IC = In Compliance; NC = Out of Compliance; SC = Significant out of Compliance; NA = Not Applicable; NE =Not Evaluated 

1 IC I 3. Laboratory I IC I 6 .  Facility Site Review I IC I 9. tEffluent Quality I 
I N A  I 2. +ComplianceSchedules 1 IC I 4. Sampling 1 IC 1 7. FlowMeasurement 1 NC I IO. +Effluent Disposal I 

Facility andlor Order  Compliance Status: - In-Compliance 21 Out-Of-Compliance - Significant-Out-Of-Compliance 

Recommended Actions: See attached Field Notes 

Name(s) and Signature(s) of Inspector(r) District Offieemhone Number Date 

Vicki Wheeler SWD(8 13)632-7600x308 2 - 3-04 - 
SWD(8 13)632-7600X411 

District Ofticemhone Number 

Jerry Nichols 
. .- 

SWD(813)632-7600X335 

~ - 3 4 6  I 3 -3-d6  SWD(8 13)632-7600X411 

District Ofticemhone Number 

Jerry Nichols 
. .- 

SWD(813)632-7600X335 

Fill Out T b i s  S e c t i o n  F o r  A l l  S u r f a c e  -Discharger  I n s p e c t i o n s  (CEI ,  CSI,  CBI ,  P A I ,  XSI ,  R I )  

l n s p .  Y R I M O I D A  T y p e  ~ n s p e c t o r  N P D E S  W u m b t r  T r a n s a c t i o n  
C o d e  T y p e  

uu J U 1 U  A D D I T I O N A L  N P D E S  C O M M E N T S  
2u 

Inspection Type (Field 1) A=PAI, B=CBI, C=CEI, S=CSI, X=XSI, R=RI 
Inspection Code (Field 2): S=State, J=Joint EPNState-EPA Lead, T=Joint StateEPA-State Lead, L=Local Program 
Facility Type (Field 3): I =Municipal (Publicly Owned), 2=lndustrial and Privately Owned Domestic, 3= Agricultural, 4=Federal 
Every other field is self explanatory 
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Facility Name: Jasmine Lakes S/D WWTF 
Facility ID: FLA012768 
Inspection Type: Compliance Evaluation Inspection 
Date: 7/27/2006 at 2:OO:OO PM 

Facility Background: 
Address: 1000 Holly Drive, Port Richey, FL, Pasco County 
Permit Information: Wastewater Permit issued: 10/4/2000, and expired: 10/3/2005 
Treatment Summary: Type I1 Extended Aeration 
Permitted Capacity: 0.3685 MGD 

1. Permit: In Compliance 

1.1 Observation: A copy of the permit was on site and available to plant personnel. The 
current permit expired on November 2004. An applicant for renewal was timely and the 
current permit is administratively continued by the Department. 

2. Compliance Schedules: Not Applicable 

3. Laboratory: In Compliance 

3.1 Observation: The laboratory is certified by the Department of Health. 

4. Sampling: In Compliance 

4.1 Observation: No problems or deficiencies were identified. 

5. Records and Reports: Out of Compliance 

5.1 *Observation: General - There were several transcription errors found in the Discharge 
Monitoring Reports (DMRs) from December 2004 through January 2006: 

5 . l .a  The May 2005 through January 2006 DMRs' percent capacity appeared to be 
miscalculated. 

5. l .b The July 2005 DMRs monthly maximum Fecal Coliform should read 96 
CFUI100 mL. 

5.l .c The August 2005 DMR's CBOD and TSS annual average appeared to be 
miscalculated. 

5 . l .d  The August 2005 D M R s  annual average daily flow appeared to be miscalculated. 

5 . l . e  The November 2005 D M R s  three-month average daily flow appeared to be 
miscalculated. 

5.1.f The December 2005 DMR's CBOD monthly average and monthly maximum 
appeared to be influent data. 

5.2 Observation: General - All required documents and reports were available at the facility. 

6. Facility Site Review: In Compliance 

6.1 Observation: General - The facility grounds were secured properly. 
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Jasmine Lakes S/D WWTF 
Facility ID: FLAOl2768 
Pasco County 
Page 3 of 3 

1 1. Residuals/Sludge: In Compliance 

1 1.1 Observation: General - No problems or deficiencies were observed. 

12. Groundwater Quality: Out of Compliance 

12.1 Observation: A review of the 2005 ground water monitoring reports revealed the 
following exceedances in compliance wells #MwC-03, #MWC-04 and #MWC-05 for 
Total Dissolved Solids, Chloride, Sodium, Fecal Coliform and Ammonia. Please 
investigate. 

13. Other: Not Evaluated 
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Department of 
Environmental Protection 

Central District 
331 9 Maguire Boulevard, Suite 232 Colleen M. Castille 

Jeb Bush Secretary Governor Orlando, Florida 32803-3767 

Sent Via Email to: gDlabrecque@asuaamerica.com 

October 5,2005 

AQUA UTILITIES FLORIDA INC 
6960 PROFESSIONAL PKWY 
SUITE 400 
SARASOTA FL 34240 

OC D-C-W-05-0957 

ATTENTION GLENN LABRECQUE 
VICE PRESIDENT 

Volusia County - DW 
Jungle Den WVVTP 
Wastewater Facility - Permit No. FLAOI 1621 
Noncomdiance Letter 

Dear Mr. LaBrecque: 

On September 20, 2005, Department personnel conducted a routine inspection of your 
wastewater facility. A copy of the inspection report is enclosed for your review. During 
the course of the inspection, and/or determined from records on file in this office, the 
following deficiencies were noted: 

1. A copy of the permit was not available on-site. 

2. A copy of the operation and maintenance manual was not on-site. 

3. A copy of the license for each certified operator that services this facility was 
not on-site. 

4. A copy of the laboratory certification was not on-site. 

5. The Discharge Monitoring Report (DMR) for the month of August 2004 was 
not received. DMRs must be submitted monthly. 

6. The Department has not received a response to the Noncompliance Letter, 
Number OCD-C-WW-04-1164, dated December 6, 2004, which is enclosed. 

7. Documentation of calibration for the elapsed time meters was not available 
on-site. Flow measuring devices must be calibrated at least annually. 
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Jungle Den WWTF 

Page 2 
OCD-C-WW-05-0957 

Please respond to these items, in writing, with a schedule of corrective action. Pursuant 
to Rule 62-4.100(2), F.A.C., failure to comply with pollution control rules shall be 
grounds for permit suspension or revocation and initiation of formal enforcement action. 
Your reply is requested within 14 days from the date of this letter. Your reply and any 
questions should be addressed to Ed Fitzgerald at (407) 893-331 3. 

Sincerely, 

&- 
Kalina Warren 
Supervisor 
Wastewater Compliance/Enforcement 

KWletflww 
Enclosures: Inspection Report 

Noncompliance Letter No. OCD-C-WW-04-1164 

cc: Volusia County Environmental Management, dabrahamson@co.volusia.fl.us 
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COMET ENTRY DATE 

- - l - - f  -- 

F L O R I D A  D E P A R T M E N T  O F  E N V I R O N M E N T A L  P R O T E C T I O N  

F A C I L I T Y  A N D  I N S P E C T I O N  I N F O R M A T I O N  a = Optional 

I I  
. -  

I 1  I Nq 5.*Records & Repons I IC I 8. +Operation & Maintenance NE 11. ResidualsNudge 

, 13. Other: NP 12. Groundwater 

Name and Physical Location o f  Facility 

Jungle Den 

Name@) and Signsture(s) o f  lnspector(s) 

7 ~ p - Q  %G,~X? Edward T. Fitzgerald 

WAFR ID: 

FLAO I I261 

District OIFcelPhone Number Date 
Central District 407-893-3313 09-30-05 

County 

Volusia 

@ Signature of Reviewer 

Entry Datemime 

09-20-05 @ I125 hrs 

District OficelPhone Number Dale 

1901 Alice Drive, Astor, Fl Phone @ Exit DatelTime 

Central District 407-893-3313 

Name(s) o f  Field Representatives(s) Title Phone 

10105105 

Name and Address of  Permittee or  Designated Representative 

Aqua Utilities Florida 

Glenn LaBrecque 

6960 Professional Parkway E Suite 400, Sarasota, FI 34240 

Title Phone 

vice president 

@ Operator Certification P 

InspectionType I C I E I I I SamplesTaken(Y/N): No @ SampleIDk Samples Split (Y/N): N 

Domestic 0 Industrial Were Photos Taken(Y/N): N @ Log book Volume : @ Page 

I I I  I I  I I  . ,  
NAI 2 *Compliance Schedules I  NE^ 4 Sampling I N d  7 Flow Measurement I IC I I O  *Effluent Disoosal I 

I Facility andlor Order Compliance Status: 0 In-Compliance Out-of-Compliance 0 Significant-Out-Of-Compliance 

1 Recommended Actions: noncompliance letter 1 

Kalina Warren &- 
Fill Out This Sect ion For A l l  Surface Water Discharger Inspections ( C E I ,  CSI, CBI,  PA1 

l n s p  T y p e  I n s p e c t o r  F a c  T y p e  Y R I M O I D A  T r a n s a c t i o n  C o d e  N P D E S  N u m b e r  

N k l  I U J  IUI 4.A 2 U  3 U  
A D D I T I O h A L  N P D E S  C O M M E N T S  

2): S=State, J=Joint EPNState-EPA Lead, T=Joint StateEPA-State Lead, L=Local Program 
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Jungle Den 

Inspection Comments for Jungle Den 

Inspected 09-20-05 

Jungle Den, FLAOI 1261, expiration date 07-20-05 is an existing 0.021 mgd AADF extended 
aeration wastewater treatment plant consisting of aeration, secondary clarification, chlorination, 
and aerobic digestion of residuals. Effluent is disposed of in two six day holding ponds and then 
to a sprayfield. Residuals are transported to Shelley’s Septic Service. Permit in-house in a timely 
manner. 

PERMIT: Out of Compliance 
0 There was not a current permit on-site. Note: According to the operator the paperwork 

may have been in a locked container for which he had no key. This includes the 
permit, the O&M manual, operator certification, laboratory certification, and flow 
calibration. 

COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE: Not Applicable 

LABORATORY: Not Evaluated 

SAMPLING: Not Evaluated 

RECORDS AND REPORTS: Out of Compliance 
There was a lab certification on-site. The laboratory certification was expired. Harbor 
Branch 
There was not an Operations and Maintenance Manual on-site. 
There was a bound and numbered logbook on site. The logbook contained sufficient 
operation and maintenance entries. 
There was not an operator certification on-site. 
DMR paperwork review (exceedances noted under EFFLUENT), July 2004 through August 
2005; all submitted in timely fashion. 
0 August 2004 DMR missing. 
0 + is used on Part B of the DMR. c should be used. 

U is used on Part A of the.  C should be used. 
There was no response to NCL # OCD-C-WW-04-1164 dated 12-06-2004. 

FACILITY SITE REVIEW: In Compliance 
ACCESS: Facility was fenced with signs. 
HEADWORKS: l i f t  station 
AERATION: aeration was good with no dead spots. 
RETURN SLUDGE: working properly. 
MIXED LIQUOR: The color was dark. 

0 STILLING WELL: The stilling well contained very few solids. 
CLARIFIER: The clarifier contained some small floating solids. The skimmer was 
operating properly. 

0 WEIR: The weir appeared to be level. There were no solids in the weir. 
0 C12 TYPE; Liquid. 

Chlorine Contact Chamber: The CCC was getting sufficient chlorine. 

Revised May 26,2004 



Jungle Den 

DIGESTER: The digester was was 114 full. 
RPZ: The RPZ was sufficient. 

FLOW MEASUREMENT: Out of Compliance 
There was no flow calibration on-site. 

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE: In Compliance 

EFFLUENT: In Compliance 
Review period July 2004 to August 2005, 
Permit limit violations none for the review period. 

EFFLUENT DISPOSAL: In Compliance 
percolation pond and sprayfield. Both were in good operating condition. 

RES1 DUALS MANAG EM ENT: Not Evaluated 
0 Residuals go to Shelly's Septic Service. 

FIELD MEASUREMENTS: Not Evaluated 

GROUNDWATER: Not Applicable 

Revised May 26,2004 
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Department of 
Environmental Protection 

Central District 
3319 Maguire Boulevard, Suite 232 Jeb Bush 

Governor Orlando, Florida 32803-3767 

SENTVIA EMAIL TO: qplabrecaue@aquaamerica.com 

December 6, 2004 

AQUA UTILITIES FLORIDA INC 
6960 PROFESSIONAL PARKWAY E SUITE 400 
SARASOTA FLORIDA 33240 

ATTENTION GLENN IABRECQUE 
VICE PRESIDENT 

Volusia County - DW 
Jungle Den WWTP 
Wastewater Facility - Permit No. FLAOI 1261 
Noncompliance Letter 

Dear Mr. LaBrecque: 

Colleen Castille 
Secretary 

OCD-C-WW-04-1164 

On December 1, 2004, Department personnel conducted a routine inspection of your wastewater 
facility. A copy of the inspection report is enclosed for your review. During the course of the 
inspection, and/or determined from records on file in this office, the following deficiencies were 
noted: 

1. Sample results that do not meet National Environmental Laboratory Accreditation 
Conference (NELAC) established quality control limits should be reported on Part B of the 
Discharge Monitoring Report (DMR) with the appropriate laboratory data qualifier code. 
Please see inspection report for details. 

2. A thick crust of floatables and other material was noted behind the clarifier stilling well baffle. 

3. Solids were present in the chlorine contact chamber. 

Please respond to these items, in writing, with a schedule of corrective action. Pursuant to Rule 62- 
4.100(2), F.A.C., failure to comply with pollution control rules shall be grounds for permit suspension 
or revocation and initiation of formal enforcement action. Your reply is requested within 14 days 
from the date of this letter. Your reply and any questions should be addressed to Ed Fitzgerald at 
(407) 893-3313. 

Sincerely, 

Kalina Warren 
Supervisor 
Wastewater ComplianceIEnforcement 

KWIetflww 
Enclosure: Inspection Report 

cc: 
Wastewater Compliance Information Flyer 

Volusia County Environmental Management dabrahamson@co.volusia.fl.us 
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IC IO. *Effluent Disposal 

NC 5 .  *Records & Repons IC 8. t Operation & Maintenance NE 1 I .  ResidualslSludge 

Z.*Compliance Schedules NE 4. Sampling IC 7. Flow Measurement 

NA 12. Groundwater 13. Other: 

COMET ENTRY DATE 
- - I  - - I - -  

Central District 407-893-33 13 

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT O F  ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 

12-02-04 

WASTE COMPLIANCE INSPECT1 

Central District 407-893-33 13 

F A C I L I T Y  A N D  I N S P E C T I O N  I N F O R M A T I O N  a = Optional 
Name and Physical Location of Facility WAFR ID: County Entry DateKime 

12/03/04 

Jungle Den 

1901 Alice Drive, Astor, FI 

FLAOl I26 I Volusia 

Phone 

12-01-04 @ I010 hrs 

@ Exit Datemime 

Name@) of Field Representatives(s) 

David Haring 

Title 

operator 

Phone 

Name and Address of Permittee or Designated Representative 

Aqua Utilities Florida 

Glenn LaBrecque 

6960 Professional Parkway E Suite 400. Sarasota. FI 34240 

Title Phone 

vice president 

@ Operator Certification # 

lnipection Type I C I E I 1 1 SamplesTaken(YP4): No @ SampleID#: Samples Split (YnU): N 

[XI Domestic 0 Industrial Were Photos Taken(Y/N): N @ Log book Volume : @ Page 

7AP.A-a %X,'a? Edward T. Fitzgerald 
I I 
I 

@ Signature o f  Reviewer I District OfiicerPhone Number I Date I 
Kalina Warren a- 

Fill O u t  T h i s  Sec t ion  For A l l  Sur face  W a t e r  D i scha rge r  Inspec t ions  ( C E I ,  C S  

T r a n s a c t i o n  C o d e  N P D E S  N u m b e r  Y R / M O / D A  l n s p  T y p e  I n s p e c t o r  F a c  T y p e  

A D D I T I O N A L  N P D E S  C O M M E N T S  

d 2): S=State, J=Joint EPNState-EPA Lead, T=Joint StateEPA-State Lead, L=Local Pr 
Facility Type (Field 3): I=Municipal (T'ublicly Owned), 2=Industrial and Privately Owned Domestic, 3= Agri 
Every other field is self explanatory 
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Jungle Den 

Inspection Comments for Jungle Den 

Inspected 12-01 -04 

Jungle Den, FLAOll261, expiration date 07-20-05 is an existing 0.021 mgd AADF extended 
aeration wastewater treatment plant consisting of aeration, secondary clarification, chlorination, 
and aerobic digestion of residuals. Effluent is disposed of in two six day holding ponds and then 
to a sprayfield. Residuals are transported to Shelley's Septic Service. 

PERMIT: In Compliance 
There was a current permit on-site. 

COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE: Not Applicable 

LABORATORY: Not Evaluated 

SAMPLING: Not Evaluated 

RECORDS AND REPORTS: Out of Compliance 
There was a lab certification on-site.Harbor Branch, the certification was expired 

0 There was an Operations and Maintenance Manual on-site. 
There was a bound and numbered logbook on site. The logbook contained sufficient 
operation and maintenance entries. 
There was an operator certification on-site. 

0 DMR paperwork review (exceedances noted under EFFLUENT), November 2003 through 
July 2004; all submitted in timely fashion. November and December 2003 FC was not 
reported with proper qualifier code Y. 

FACILITY SITE REVIEW: Out of Compliance 
ACCESS: Facility was fenced with signs. 

0 HEADWORKS: lift station 
0 AERATION: aeration was good with no dead spots. 
0 RETURN SLUDGE: working properly. 

MIXED LIQUOR: The color was good. 
STILLING WELL: The stilling well contained a thick crust of solids. 

0 CLARIFIER: The clarifier contained some small floating solids. The skimmer was 
operating properly. 

0 WEIR: The weir appeared to be level. There were no solids in the weir. 
0 C12 TYPE; Liquid. 
0 Chlorine Contact Chamber: The CCC was getting sufficient chlorine. There was pin floc 

solids in the CCC. 
DIGESTER: The digester was was full. 

0 RPZ: The RPZ was sufficient. 

FLOW MEASUREMENT: In Compliance 
0 last calibration was on 02-26-04 

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE: In Compliance 

Revised May 26,2004 



I 
I Jungle Den 

EFFLUENT: In Compliance 
0 Review period November 2003 to July 2004, 
0 Permit limit violations none for the review period. 

EFFLUENT DISPOSAL: In Compliance 
0 two percolation ponds. on-site and one off-site sprayfield. There were signs around the 

sprayfield area. 

I 
I 
I 

I 

RES I DUALS MANAGEMENT: Not Evaluated 
0 Residuals go to Shelly's Septic Service. 

I FIELD MEASUREMENTS: Not Evaluated 

GROUNDWATER: Not Applicable 

45 

Revised May 26,2004 
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- Central District 
Jeb Bush 
Govemor 

331 9 Maguire Boulevard, Suite 232 
Orlando, Florida 32803-3767 

SENT VIA E-MAIL TO: gplabrecque@aauaamerica.com 

January 31,2005 

AQUA UTILITIES FLORIDA INC 
6960 PROFESSIONAL PARKWAY SUITE 400 
SARASOTA FLORIDA 34240 

Colleen Castille 
Secretary 

OCD-C-WW-05-0097 

ATTENTION GLENN LABRECQUE 
VICE PRESIDENT 

Lake County - DW 
Kings Cove WWTF 
Wastewater Facility - Permit No. FLA010590 
Morningview WWTF 
Wastewater Facility - Permit No. FLA010610 
Summit Chase WWTF 
Wastewater Facility - Permit No. FLA010533 
Valencia Terrace WWTF 
Wastewater Facility - Permit No. FLA010599 
Venetian Village WWTF 
Wastewater Facility - Permit No. FLA010567 
NoncomDliance Letter 

Dear Mr. LaBrecque: 

On January 20 2005, Department personnel conducted routine inspections of your wastewater 
facilities, listed above. At the time of the inspections, the overall operation of your facilities were 
found to be in substantial compliance with the terms and conditions in Permit Numbers FLA010590, 
FLA010610, FLA010533, FLA010599, and FLA010567. Copies of the inspection reports are 
enclosed for your review. 

Your continued cooperation with our wastewater program is appreciated. If you have any questions, 
please contact me at the above address or at (407) 893-3313. 

Sincerely, 

/ a d -  
Patrick Farris 
Environmental Specialist 
Wastewater CompliancelEnforcement 

P F I w  
Enclosures: Inspection Report 

cc: 
Wastewater Compliance Information Flyer 

Lake County Water Resource Management, scatasus@co.lake.fl.us 
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@ Signature of Reviewer 

Kalina Warren 

COMET ENTRY DATE 
0 1 / 2 6 / 0 5  

District OfIicflbone Number Date 

Central District 407-893-3313 01/27/05 

~ 
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Inspection Type (Field I )  A=PAI, B=CBI, C=CEI, S=CSI, X=XSI, R=RI 
Inspection Code (Field 2): S=State, J=Joint EPNState-EPA Lead, T=Joint State/EPA-State Lead, L=Local Program 
Facility Type (Field 3): l=Municipal (Publicly Owned), 2=lndustrial and Privately Owned Domestic, 3= Agricultural, 4=Federal 
Every other field is self explanatory 

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 

WASTEWATER COMPLIANCE XNSPECTION REPORT 
F A C I L I T Y  AND I N S P E C T I O N  I N F O R M A T I O N  a = Optional 

Name and F'hyskal Location of Facility WAFR ID: County Entry Datdl'ime 

Kings Cove WWTF FLA010590 Lake IROIOS 

End of Maple Leaf Dr. Phone ' @ EXitDatfl ie 

Lwbure Florida " 7  

N a m s )  of Field Representatives(s) 

Will Fontaine 

Title 

Field Coordinator 

Phone 

Name and Address of Permittee or Designated Representative Title Phone @ Opentor  Certification # 

Glenn LaBrecque Vice President Will Fontaine B-7113 

Aqua Utilities Flonda Inc. 

Post Oftice Box 609520 Email Fax 

Orlando FL 32860-9520 gplabrecque@laquaamerica. 
cam 

InspectionType I C I E I I I SamplesTaken(YiN): No @ SampleIW. Samples Split 0: 

Were Photos TakenWM): @ Log book Volume : eIP @ Page Domestic 0 Industrial 

I I  I IC I 5.+Records &Reports I IC I S.+Operation & Maintenance I IC I 11. ResidualdSludge I 
I I 13. Other: 1 NAI 12. Groundwater I 

Facility and/or Order Compliance Status: inCompiiance 

Recommended Actions: None 

0 Out-0f-Compliance (7 Significantat-Of.Compiiance 

I Name@) and Signature(s) of Inspector(s) 1 District OfIiceIPhone Number 1 Dale 

Central District 407-893-33 13 1/27/05 
Patrick Farris 

Fill  O u t  Th i s  S e c t i o n  For  Al l  S u r f a c e  W a t e r  D i s c h a r g e r  Inspec t ions  (CEI ,  CSI,  CBI, PAI, XSI, RI)  
T r a n s a c t i o n  C o d e  N P D E S  N u m b e r  Y R I M O I D A  l n s p  T y p e  I n s p e c t o r  F a c  T y p e  

w k l  u IU 2 1  3u 
A D D I T I O N A L  N P D E S  C O M M E N T S  



~ 
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INSPECTION FINDINGS 

Facility Name: KINGS COVE SID (DW) 
Facility ID: FLA010590 
Inspection Type: CEI 
Date: 1/20/2005 9:44:00 AM 

FACILITY BACKGROUND: 

Address: ROYAL OAK DR, LEESBURG, FL 3473 1 ,  LAKE COUNTY 
Permit Information: Wastewater Permit issued: 2/6/2004, and expires: 2/5/2009 
Treatment Summary: EXTENDED AERATION SEWAGE TREATMENT PLANT EFFLUENT TO 2 PERCEVAPORATION 

PONDS 
Permitted Capacity: 0.055 MGD 

1. Permit: IN COMPLIANCE 

1.1 Observation : A copy of the permit was onsite and available to plant personnel. 

2. Compliance Schedules: NOT APPLICABLE 

2.1 Observation : Not Applicable. 

3. Laboratory: NOT EVALUATED 

3.1 Observation : Not Evaluated. 

4. Sampling: IN COMPLIANCE 

4.1 Observation : Calibrations were performed correctly. 

5. Records and Reports: M COMPLIANCE 

5.1  Observation : General - A review of the Discharge Monitoring Reports -.rl not revee. m y  deficiencies. 

Additional Comments: Review period 4/04 4/04,  

5.2 Observation : General - All required documents and reports were available at the plant. 

6. Facility Site Review: M COMPLIANCE 

6.1 Observation : Aeration Busins/Acf. Sludge - The contents in the aeration chambers appeared to be adequately mixed. 

6.2 Observation : Clarifiers - No problems or deficiencies were observed in the clarifier. 

6.3 Observation : Digesfors - No problems or deficiencies were observed in the digestors. 

6.4 Observation : Disinfection - No problems or deficiencies were observed. 

6.5 Observation : Headworks - No problems or deficiencies were observed at the headworks. 

7. Flow Measurement: IN COMPLIANCE 

7.1 Observation : The elapsed time meters were calibrated in accordance with 62-601.200 (17). 

Additional Comments: calibrated on 6/22/04 

8. Operation and Maintenance: IN COMPLIANCE 

8.1 Observation : The facility was operated and maintained in accordance with the description in the Permit. 

9. Effluent Quality: M COMPLIANCE 

9.1 Observation : Discharge monitoring reports reviewed during the inspection revealed no effluent violations. 

Additional Comments: Review period 4104 - 8/04. 

10. Effluent Disposal: IN COMPLIANCE 

10.1 Observation : No problems or deficiencies were observed. 

1 1 .  ResidualsiSludge: IN COMPLIANCE 
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INSPECTION FINDINGS 

Facility Name: KMGS COVE SID (DW) 
Facility ID: FLAO 10590 
Inspection Type: CEI 
Date: 1/20/2005 9:44:00 AM 

1 1.1 Observation : General - No problems or deficiencies were observed. 

Additional Comments: Account with Central Process RMF. 

12. Groundwater Quality: NOT APPLICABLE 

12.1 Observation : Not Applicable. 



Application to Increase Rates and Charges 

I 
I 
I 
I 

Docket No. 060368-WS 

For a "Class A '  Utility 
In 

Florida 

Missing Report: Inspection Report 

For: Lake Gibson Estates 

Aqua Utilities Florida, Inc. 
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Docket No. 060368-WS 

Application to Increase Rates and Charges 

For a "Class A" Utility 
In 

Florida 

Missing Report: Inspection Report 

For: Leisure Lakes 

Aqua Utilities Florida, Inc. 
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Jeb Bush 
Governor 

Central District 
3319 Maguire Boulevard, Suite 232 

Orlando, Florida 32003-3767 

SENT VIA E-MAIL TO: gplabrecaue@aauaamerica.com 

January 31,2005 

AQUA UTILITIES FLORIDA INC 
6960 PROFESSIONAL PARKWAY SUITE 400 
SARASOTA FLORIDA 34240 
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Colleen Castille 
Secretary 

OCD-C-WW-05-0097 

ATTENTION GLENN LABRECQUE 
VICE PRESIDENT 

Lake County - DW 
Kings Cove WWTF 
Wastewater Facility - Permit No. FLAO10590 
Momingview WWTF 
Wastewater Facility - Permit No. FLAO10610 
Summit Chase WWTF 
Wastewater Facility - Permit No. FLA010533 
Valencia Terrace WWTF 
Wastewater Facility - Permit No. FLA010599 
Venetian Village WWTF 
Wastewater Facility - Permit No. FLAO10567 
Noncomdiance Letter 

Dear Mr. LaBrecque: 

On January 20 2005, Department personnel conducted routine inspections of your wastewater 
facilities, listed above. At the time of the inspections, the overall operation of your facilities were 
found to be in substantial compliance with the terms and conditions in Permit Numbers FlA010590, 
FLA010610, FLAOl0533, FLA010599, and FLA010567. Copies of the inspection reports are 
enclosed for your review. 

Your continued cooperation with our wastewater program is appreciated. If you have any questions, 
please contact me at the above address or at (407) 893-331 3. 

Sincerely, 

/ad- 
Patrick Farris 
Environmental Specialist 
Wastewater Compliance/Enforcement 

P F / w  
Enclosures: Inspection Report 

cc: 
Wastewater Compliance Information Flyer 

Lake County Water Resource Management, sca tasus~co . lake . f l .us  



FLORIDA DEPARTMENT O F  ENVIRONMENTAL P R O T E C T I O N  

Inspection Type 

WASTEWATER COMPL1ANCE:INSPECTION REPORT 

C E I Samples TakenWW: No @ SampleIDk Samples Split (YW: 
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IC 

COMET ENTRY DATE 
0 1 / 2 6 / 0 5  

I I . .  
Z.+Compliance Schedules IC I 4. Sampling IC 7. Flow Measurement IC IO. +Effluent Disposal 

IC I 5.+Records & Reports I IC 8. Operation & Maintenance IC 1 1. ResidualdSludge 
13. Other: NA 12. Groundwater 

@ = Optional F A C I L I T Y  A N D  I N S P E C T I O N  I N F O R M A T I O N  

Name and Physical Locatioo olFacility WAFR ID: County Enhy Date!Time 

@ Signature or Renewer 

Kalina W,arren 

Morningview WWTF 

1322 English Rd 

District OIXcdPhone Number Date 

Central District 407-893-3313 01/27/05 

FLA010610 Lake I/20/05 

Phone @ Exit Datemime 

Leesburg FL 

Name(8) of Field Representatives@) Title Phone 

Will Fontam Field Coordinator 

~~ 

Were Photos Takea(Y"): @ Log book Volume : e lP  @ Page [ (XI Domestic 0 Industrial 

F A C I L I T Y  C O M P L I A N C E  A R E A S  E V A L U A T E D  
IC = In Compliance; NC = Out of Compliance; SC = Significant out of Compliance; NA =Not Applicable; NE or Blank = Not Evaluated 

~~ 

I Facility and/or Order Compliance Status: In-Compliance 0 Out-of-compliance 0 Significant-Out-Of-Compliance 
I Recommended Actions: None I 

Nsme(s) and Signrture(s) ollnspector(s) 1 Dlstrict OlficdPhone Number I Date I 
Patrick Farris /ad& Central District 407-893-33 13 1/27/05 I 

Fi l l  Out This  S e c t i o n  For Al l  Surface Water  Discharger  Inspections (CEI,  CSI,  CBI,  PAI ,  XSI, RI) 

T r a n s a c t i o n  C o d e  NPDES N u m b e r  YRIMOIDA l n s p  T y p e  I n s p e c t o r  F a c  T y p e  

kJ Id u 1 U I  i u  2 1  3u 
A D D I T I O N A L  N P D E S  C O M M E N T S  

Inspection Type (Field 1)  A=PAI, B=CBI, C=CEI, S=CSI, X=XSI, R=RI 
Inspection Code (Field 2): S=Sta te ,  J=Joint EPNState-EPA Lead, T=Joint StateIEPA-State Lead, L=Local Program 
Facili ty Type (Fie ld  3): l = M u n i c i p a l  (Publicly Owned), 2=Industrial and Pr iva te ly  Owned Domestic, 3= Agricultural, 4=Federal 
Every o t h e r  field is self e x p l a n a t o r y  

Revised May 26,2004 
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Facility Name: MORNINGVIEW (DW) 
Facility ID: FLAO 106 10 
Inspection Type: CEI 
Date: 1/20/2005 9:44:00 AM 

INSPECTION FINDINGS 

FACILITY BACKGROUND: 

Address: 1322 ENGLISH ROAD, LEESBURG, FL 34749 - 0310, LAKE COUNTY 
Permit Information: Wastewater Permit issued: 3/29/2001, and expires: 3/27/2006 
Treatment Summary: EXTENDED AERATION SEWAGE TREATMENT PLANT WEFFLUENT TO A PERCOLATION POND 
Permitted Capacity: 0.02 MGD 

1. Permit: IN COMPLIANCE 

1.1 Observation : A copy of the permit was onsite and available to plant personnel. 

2. Compliance Schedules: IN COMPLIANCE 

2.1 Observation : The schedules specified in the permit have been completed, 

Additional Comments: Repair discharge pipes to percolation ponds. 

3. Laboratory: NOT EVALUATED 

3.1 Observation : Not Evaluated. 

4. Sampling: IN COMPLIANCE 

4.1 Observation : Calibrations were performed correctly. 

5. Records and Reports: IN COMPLIANCE 

5.1 Observation : General - All required documents and reports were available at the plant. 

5.2 Observation : A review of the Discharge Monitoring Reports did not reveal any deficiencies. 

Additional Comments: Review period 2/04 - 8/04. 

6. Facility Site Review: IN COMPLIANCE 

6.1 Observation : Aeration Basins/Act. Sludge - The contents in the aeration chambers appeared to be adequately mixed. 

6.2 Observation : Clarifiers - No problems or deficiencies were observed in the clarifier. 

6.3 Observation : Digestors - No problems or deficiencies were observed in the digestors. 

6.4 Observation : Disinfection - The chlorine contact chamber was clean and the effluent leaving the plant was clear 

7. Flow Measurement: IN COMPLIANCE 

7.1 Observation : The flow meter was calibrated in accordance with 62-601.200 (17). 

Additional Comments: Calibrated on 1/20/05 

8. Operation and Maintenance: IN COMPLIANCE 

8.1 Observation : The facility was operated and maintained in accordance with the description in the Permit. 

9. Effluent Quality: IN COMPLIANCE 

9.1 Observation : Discharge monitoring reports reviewed during the inspection revealed no effluent violations 

Additional Comments: Review period 2/04 - 8/04. 3 

10. Effluent Disposal: FN COMPLIANCE 

10.1 Observation : No problems or deficiencies were observed 

1 1. ResidualdSludge: M COMPLIANCE 

I I .  1 Observation : General - No problems or deficiencies wcre observed 



Facility Name: MORNrNGVIEW (DW) 
Facility ID: FLAO 106 10 
Inspection Type: CEI 
Date: 1/20/2005 9:44:00 AM 

JNSPECTION FINDINGS 

Additional Comments: Account with Shelley's Rh4F. 

12. Groundwater Quality: NOT APPLICABLE 

12.1 Observation : Not Applicable. 
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Jeb Bush 
Governor 
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Department of 
Environmental Protection 

Northeast District 
7825 Baymeadows Way, Suite 8-200 

Jacksonville Florida 32256-7590 

August 16,2006 

Mr. Glenn P. LaBrecque 
Vice President, Aqua Utilities Florida, Inc. 
Suite 400,6960 Professional Parkway East 
Sarasota, Florida 34240 

RE: Putnam County - Domestic Waste 
Palm Port WWTF - FLA011742 
compliance Evaluation Inspection 

Colleen M. Castille 
Secretary 

Dear Mr. LaBrecque: 

The Florida Department of Environmental Protection (Department) conducted a Compliance Evaluation 
Inspection at the Palm Port Wastewater Treatment Facility on June 27,2006. The Department’s 
Wastewater Compliance Inspection Report and photos from the inspection have been attached. The 
following are comments for areas of special interest noted during the inspection and file review: 

PERMIT 

The facility is permitted as a 0.030 MGD AADF Category IT1 (extended aeration) domestic wastewater 
treatment facility consisting of eight 5,000 gallon aeration basins, one 6,200 gallon secondary clarifier, 
one 1,875 gallon chlorine contact chamber, one 2,700 gallon aerobic digester. Chlorinated effluent is 
discharged to two percolatiodevaporation ponds totaling 36,900 square feet. Domestic wastewater 
residuals are transported to American Pipe & Tank, Inc. (effective June 12,2006) for final treatment and 
land application. 

The permit was revised in February 2006 to modify Section II - Residuals Management Requirements to 
include the transport of residuals to two additional RMFs: the 412 Biosolids Processing Facility and 
Central Process Residuals Management Facility (RMF). Permit FLAO11742 was issued on November 
10,2003 and expires on November 9,2008. 

SAMPLING 

Operator coverage for the facility is 5 dayslweek for Yz hour per visit, plus one weekend day. Operator(s) 
at the facility analyze samples for pH, total residual chlorine (TRC) and in-plant process control. The 
operator was present at the time of the inspection, and recorded flow (0.014 MGD), pH (7.2 SU) and 
TRC (2.2 + mg/L) readings for the day. Grab samples from the facility are sent to Harbor Branch 
Environmental Laboratories, Inc. in Deltona, Florida. 

RECORDS AND REPORTS 

A bound logbook was maintained on-site and was available for review during the inspection. The 
following observations were recorded in the logbook: 

The name of the facility, day, month and year. 
The operator in and out times. 
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Mr. Glenn LaBrecque 
July 3 1,2006 
Page 2 :  Palm Port WWTF 

0 Flow, pH, TRC measurement results and process control activities. 
Maintenance performed at the facility. 

Other compliance monitoring records and reports reviewed included: 
0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

A copy of the operator's current license 
A copy of the current facility permit 
Operator's daily chlorine and pH measurement instrument calibration logs 
Sludge hauling records and invoices for the June 2005 through May 2006 period 
A comprehensive Operations & Maintenance notebook covering major areas of facility operations 
(Process Control, Equipment Maintenance, Safety Procedures, etc) 

FACILITY SITE REVIEW 

The following observations were made at the facility: 

0 

0 

0 

0 

The facility is secured within a fence with locked gate. 
Advisory signs are posted at the facility and the off-site lift station. 
Flow to the facility averaged 0.0151 MGD during the June 2005 - April 2006 period. 
The RPZ backflow prevention device was most recently calibrated & checked on March 20,2006. 
The facility grounds were clean and evaporation ponds were well maintained. 
The facility has an autodialer for the alarm on the off-site lift station, however, at the time of the 
inspection i t  was not connected and the feature was not being used. Please connect the auto-dialer 
so the appropriate individuals are notified if the lqt station alarm is triggered or provide some 
justification as to why this feature is inoperative. In accordance with Florida Administrative 
Code (F.A.C.) Rule 62-604.500(3), all necessary equipment shall be maintained to function as 
intended, and per F.A.C. Rule 62-600.410(8), corrective action shall be taken by the permittee in 
the event that the treatment facility equipment no longer function as intended. 

FLOW MEASUREMENT 

Flow is determined using a newly installed 4" magnetic recording flow-meter on the force-main 
transporting the wastewater to the facility from the off-site lift station. The flow-measuring device was 
installed and calibrated on June 27,2006. 

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE 

All units of the facility were in operation at the time of the inspection. The mixed-liquor in the eight 
aeration basins had a unifonn, medium-brown color with tan foam on surface. The clarifier weir-troughs 
showed evidence of algae growth and sludge blanket pop-ups were noted at the time of the inspection. 
The effluent in the chlorine contact chamber appeared to be clear with minimal turbidity; the aerobic 
digester had adequate 3-ft freeboard. Both of the evaporatiodpercolation ponds were well maintained 
with negligible vegetation growth in basins or embankments. 

EFFLUENT 

Effluent is discharged to two evaporatiodpercolation ponds in a sequential process. A (primary) storage 
pond receives the gravity-fed effluent from the chlorine contact chamber unt i l  the pond reaches capacity 
at which time the overflow is channeled to the (secondary) evaporation pond. The evaporation pond 
serves as the reservoir for the pumping of effluent via a spray irrigation system on the perimeter of the 
facility grounds. 
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Mr. Glenn LaBrecque 
July 3 1,2006 
Page 3: Palm Port WWTF 

Discharge Monitoring Reports (DMRs) for the facility were examined during the file review for the June 
2005 through April 2006 period and there was not any record of effluent-parameter exceedances or 
violations. 

A few minor transcription errors in the,recording of monitored parameters from the laboratory analyses 
sheets to the DMR forms were noted during the Filemecords review. For example, the July 2005 fecal 
coliform parameter was reported to be 1.5 CFU/100mL on the DMR whereas the laboratory analyses 
reported a value of 15.0 CFTJ/lOomL; similarly, data qualifiers reported on the laboratory sheets do not 
appear to be accurately recorded on the corresponding Dh4Rs. A summary of the parameters reported on 
the monthly DMRs for June 2005- April 2006 is attached with the laboratory-reported (correct) values 
highlighted in yellow. 

The Discharge Monitoring Reports (DMR), Laboratory Analyses and Chain of Custody forms for the 
facility were n ~ t  available for reference or review at the facility during the inspection. Although these 
consolidated reports and records are submitted to the Department on a monthly basis in accordance with 
the Monitoring and Reporting Requirements permit condition I-B(7), the DMRs are also required to be 
kept on-site of the permitted facility per F.A.C. 62-620.350 the Operation and Maintenance Requirements 
permit condition V-S(a-i) for at least three years from the date of preparation of the report. Please 
institute a program to retain a copy of these facility operating records on-site for accessibility and 
reference. 

SUMMARY 

Overall, the facility was found to be in-compliance based upon the compliance evaluation inspectioR and 
records review. A copy of the inspection report is enclosed for your records with special emphasis to 
those items requiring attention and corrective action in bold text above. 

Please extend my gratitude to Ralph Mamott and David Haring for their cooperation and assistance 
during the inspection. If you have any questions, please contact me at (904) 807 - 3323. 

Sincerely, 

Amul Mehta 
DEP DW Compliance / Assurance Section 

AM:mml:khg: sc:am 

Enclosures 
DMR Summary June 2005 - April 2006 
Wastewater Compliance Inspection Report 
WWTF Inspection Photographs 

cc: Paul Thompson, WWTF Operations Supervisor - Aqua Utilities Florida, Inc. 
Brian Heath, Area Manager - Aqua Utilities Florida, Inc. 
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IC I 8. *Operation & Maintenance I NC I 5 .  *Records  & Reports 

13. Other. 

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT O F  ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 

11. ResiduaWSludge 

NA 12. Groundwater 

WASTEWATER COMPLIANCE INSPECTION REPORT 
F A C I L I T Y  AND I N S P E C T I O N  I N F O R M A T I O N  

@ = Optional 
Name and Physical Location of Facility WAFR ID: Counly Entry Datemime 

PALM PORT WWTF FLAOl1472 Putnam June 27,2006 / I :35 pm 
Dog Branch Road Phone @ ExitDatwTime 

East Palatka, FL32131 June 27,2006 I2:30 pm 
Name@) or Field Represenlatives(s) Title Phone 

Ralph Marriott Lead Operator, LIC# COO09320 (386) 937-0187 
David Haring Operator (386) 937-1091 
Paul Thompson Senior Operator (386) 329-1122 
Name and Address or PermiItee o r  Designated Representative Title PhoW @ Operator Certifcation It  

Mr. Glenn P. LaBrecque VP I coo (352) 787-0980 
Aqua Utilities Florida, Inc 
Suite 400,6960 Professional Parkway East 
Sarasota, FLORIDA 34240 

Name@) and SignatureW of Iwpector(s) Dislrict OKice.!Pbone Number 

-~ 
FwtionTyp I C I E I I I SamplesTakenCYN: N @ Sample lDk Samples Split ( Y N :  

D a b  

Were Pholos TakenW/N): Y @ Legbodrvolww: @ Page 1 Domestic 0 Industrial 

Amul Mehta 
@ Signature of Reviewer 

$ W A . & . C h W & +  

Kathleen Gerard 

t I 4. Sampling I IC I 7. Flow Measurement  1 IC I lO .+Eff luentDisposa l  I 2. t Compliance Schedules I 1 

NED / (904) 807-3323 8/16/2006 

District Off3celPhone Number Date 
NED I(904) 807-3338 8/16/2006 

~ 

Recommended Actions: I 

~~ 

Inspection Type (Field 1 )  A=PAI. B=CBI. C=CEI. S=CSI, X=XSI, R=RI 
Inspection Code (Field 2) S=State, J=Joint EPAlState-EPA Lead. T=Joint StatelEPA-State Lead, LLocal  Program 
Facility Type (Field 3) ]=Municipal (Publicly Owned), 2=lndustnal and Pnvately Owned Domestic, 3= Agricultural, 4=Federal 
Every other field I S  self explanatory 

Revised May 26 2004 

.-. - . 



PALM PORT WWTF : DMR June 2005 - Apr 
FLAOl1742 

12006 

Apr-06 
Mar-06 
Feb-06 
Jan-06 
Dec-05 
Nov-05 
Oct-05 
Sep-05 
Aug-05 
JuI-05 
Jun-05 

% capacity 
0.01 5 0.01 5 0.01 6 52.2% 2.2 7.3 7.2 
0.01 4 0.01 7 0.01 5 51 .l% 2.2 7.3 7.1 
0.01 4 0.01 5 0.01 5 48.9% 2.2 7.3 7.2 
0.01 4 0.01 4 0.01 4 47.8% 2.2 7.4 7 1  . . .  ... 

0.01 4 0.01 5 0.01 5 48.9% 2.2 7.2 7.2 
0.01 6 0.01 4 0.01 4 46.7% 1 .o 7.2 6.9 
0.01 6 0.01 5 0.01 4 47.8% 2.2 7.1 7.1 
0.01 6 0.01 6 0.01 5 48.9% 1.6 7.2 7.1 
0.01 6 0.01 5 0.01 4 47.8% 1.6 7.2 7.0 

I 
0.015 I 0.01 4 7.1 

0.016 I 0.015 I 0.01 4 I 47.8% I 1.8 I I 7.1 

Apr-06 
Mar-06 
Feb-06 
Jan-06 
Dec-05 
NOV-05 
Oct-05 
Sep-05 
Aug-05 
JuI-05 
Jun-05 

U: Not Detected 
B: Results Based Upon Colony Counts Outside of Acceptable Range [Lab Report] 

Q) 
0 
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PALM POWr SUBDMSION WWTF : FLA 0 1 1742 
CEI 6/27/2006 

Off-Site Master Lift Station 

Influent Electromagnetic Flow-Meter @ WWTF 

WWTF Grounds: Fenced & Secure 
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PALM PORT SUBDIVISION WWTF : FLA 0 1 1742 
CEI 6/27/2006 

Aeration Basin r 1 of 8 1 : Dark Brown Foam / Old Sludpe 

Grit Chamber / Distilling Well : 
At CaDacitv to Be PumDed-Out 

D 
I 
I 

Clarifier : Sludge Blanket POD-UDS 

I 
I 
I 

-0 - 



PALM POW SUBDIVISION WWTF : FLA 01 1742 
CEI 6/27/2006 

Digester 

I 
I 

Chlorine Contact Chamber : 
Effluent Gravity-Fed to Evaporation Pond(s) 

x. 

I 
I 
I 

Evaporation Ponds : 2 
Far Basin: Effluent Holding Pond for Evap. Pond 

N e a r  Basin: Evap. Pond via Pumping to Sprinkler Heads 
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Department of 

Environmental Protection 
Southwest District 

Jeb Bush 13051 North Telecom Parkway Colleen M. Castille 
Governor Temple Tenace, FL 33637-0926 Secretary 

Telephone: 813-632-7600 

August 3,2006 

Mr. Jack Lihvarcik, President 
Aqua Utilities Florida, Inc. 
P. 0. Box 490310 
Leesburg, FL 34749 

Re: Compliance Evaluation Inspection 
Palm Terrace Gardens WWTF 
Facility ID No. FLAO12773 
Pasco County 

Dear Mr. Lihvarcik: 

On July 27, 2006, the Florida Department of Environmental Protection (Department) conducted 
a Compliance Evaluation Inspection at the referenced facility to determine compliance with 
wastewater requirements and, overall, the facility was Out of Compliance. A copy of the 
inspection report is attached for your records. 

You are requested to respond to this letter with the plans you have made to correct any noted 
deficiencies and to submit any requested information for those items indicated by an asterisk (*). 
Your response is requested to be in writing and should include a time frame needed to achieve 
compliance. This response is due to the Department by September 1, 2006. Please direct any 
questions to the undersigned at (8 13) 632-7600, extension 41 1, or e-mail: jerry.nichols 
@dep.state.fl.us. 

-Jerry E: Nichols 
Environmental Specialist I1 
Domestic Wastewater Program 

Attachment 

cc: Mr. Dennis Muldoon, Operator of Record 

"More Protection, Less Process" 

Printed on recycled paper. 
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I n r p e c t i o n T p  
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c E 1 SamplesTakmfl/N): N @ SampleID#: Samples Split ~ym: N 

I 
I 

I 
1 

a 
Name(s) and Signature(s) of Inrpector(s) 

Vicki Wheeler 

Jerry Nichols 

@ Signature of Revkwe 
Michele Duggan 

I 
1 
I 
I 

District OliicdPhone Number Date 

SWD(8 13)632-7600x308 

SWD(8 13)632-7600X411 

District Of f i cObone  Number Date 

SWD(813)632-7600X335 @ 

8-3-Dd 

8/1/2006 9:47:08 

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 

WASTEWATER COMPLIANCE INSPECTION REPORT 
F A C I L I T Y  AND I N S P E C T I O N  I N F O R M A T I O N  

@ = Optional 
Name and Pbyrical Location of Facility WAFR ID: County Entry D a t a i m e  

Palm Terrace Gardens FLAOl2773 Pasco 7/27/2006 

1 16 Arbordale Drive Phone @ E x i t D a t f l i m e  

Port Richey, FL (941) 907-7400 7/27/2006 
Name(s) of Field Representativcr(s) Title Phone 

Mr. Dennis Muldoon Operator of Record (352) 302-9713 

~ 

Name and Address of Pcrmlttee or  Designated Representative Title Phone @ Operator Certification W 

Mr. Jack Lihvarcik President (352) 552-8532 

P. 0. Box 4903 10 

Leesburg, FL 34749 

Aqua Utilities 
Florida, Inc. 

I Facility and/or Order  Compliance Status: - In-Compliance X Out-OfComuI iance  - ~ignificant-~ut-~f~ompliance I 
Recommended Actions: Lctler 

Fill Out This Section For AI1 Surface W a o b s c h a r g e r  Inspections (CEI, CSI, CBI, PAI,  ;SI, ;I) 

N P D E S  N u m b e r  Y R I M O I D A  I n ’ p *  I n s p e c t o r  
T r a n s a c t i o n  

C o d e  

1 1 )  1 1  1 1  I I I I I I ) I  I I I I I ] l u 2 u 3 u  
A D D I T I O N A L  N P D E S  C O M M E N T S  

Inspection Type (Field 1) A=PAI, B=CBI, C=CEI, S=CSI, X=XSI, R=RI 
Inspection Code (Field 2): S=State, J=Joint EPNState-EPA Lead, T=Joint StatelEPA-State Lead, L=Local Program 
Facility Type (Field 3): l=Municipal (Publicly Owned), 2=Industrial and Privately Owned Domestic, 3= Agricultural, 4=Federal 
Every other field is self explanatory 
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INSPECTION FINDINGS 

Facility Name: Palm Terrace Gardens WWTF 
Facility ID: FLAO12773 
Inspection Type: Compliance Evaluation Inspection 
Date: 7/27/2006 

Facility Background: 
Address: 1 16 Arbordale Drive, Port Richey, FL, Pasco County 
Permit Information: Wastewater Permit issued: 3/19/2004, and expires: 3/18/2009 
Treatment Summary: Extended Aeration 
Permitted Capacity: 0.13 MGD 

1. Permit: In Conipliance 

1.1 Observation: A copy of the permit was on site and available to plant personnel. 

2. Compliance Schedules: In Compliance 

2.1 Observation: The schedules specified in the permit have been completed. Item number 
one required the permittee to establish a percolatiodevaporation pond resting and 
rotating schedule. It appeared that the schedule used by the operator was working well. 

3. Laboratory: In Compliance 

3.1 Observation: The laboratory is certified by the Department of Health. 

4. Sampling: In Compliance 

4.1 Observation: No problems or deficiencies were identified. 

5. Records and Reports: Out of Compliance 

5.1 Observation: General - All required documents and reports were available at the facility. 

5.2 *Observation: General - There were several transcription errors found in the Discharge 
Monitoring Reports (DMRs) from December 2004 through February 2006: 

5.2.a The March 2005 DMR's ROO2 monthly average daily flow was left blank. 

5.2.b The May 2005 DMR's influent CBOD was not reported on Part B. 
5.2.c The November 2005 DMR's Total Chlorine Residual (TCR) on Part B was blank 

for November 1,2005, and the minimum TCR was blank on Part A. 
6. Facility Site Review: In Compliance 

6.1 Observation: General - The facility grounds were clean and well maintained and the 
facility looked like a new plant. 

6.2 Observation: General - The fence enclosing the plant was not locked, but the operator 
was on-site. 

6.3 Observation: General - There was some odor present, but the odor was not permeating 
beyond the facility. 

66 
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Palm Terrace Gardens W T F  
Facility ID: FLAO12773 
Pasco County 
Page 2 of 3 

6.4 Observation: Lift Stations - The collection system has four lift stations. All lift stations 
were locked and had two hnctioning pumps and working alarm systems. 

6.5 Observation: Lift Stations - A reduced pressure zone (RPZ) backflow prevention device 
was in place on the potable water supply lines, and with all four lift station RPZs being 
properly tested on January 20,2006. 

7. Flow Measurement: In Compliance 

7.1 Observation: The 90 degree V-notch weir plate was replaced in January 2006. The flow 
calibration was completed on January 23,2006. The flow meter was checked and found 
to be within 1 percent of the staff gauge. 

7.2 Observation: A review of the flow data from December 2004 to February 2006 revealed 
that the April 2005 three-month average daily flow was 101 percent of the facility's flow 
capacity. The inflow and infiltration projects have reduced the plant flow significantly, 
with the February 2006 three-month average daily flow of 87 percent of plant capacity. 

8. Operation and Maintenance: In Compliance 

8.1 Observation: General - The operator is performing treatment plant operation and 
maintenance duties in a responsible and professional manner. 

8.2 Observation: General - The Scallop Drive lift station had a split in the 90-degree elbow 
on the number one pump. The operator secured the pump and called Ken's Bush Hog 
service company to replace the elbow. 

8.3 Observation: Aeration BasinsIActivated Sludge - The contents in the aeration chambers 
appeared to be adequately mixed. The facility had all new headers and diffksers. 

8.4 Observation: BlowersMotors - The facility has a total of three blowers. Two of the 
blowers were new. 

8.5 Observation: Clarifiers - No problems or deficiencies were observed in the clarifier, and 
both clarifiers had new geyser air lift systems. The weirs were clean and the south weir 
was replaced on July 25, 2006. 

8.6 Observation: Digester - No problems or deficiencies were observed in the digester. The 
digester was less than half full and the operator was using a submersible pump to 
decant. 

8.7 Observation: Disinfection - No problems or deficiencies were observed. The facility had 
four metering pumps to deliver liquid chlorine to the weirs and both return activated 
sludge lines for control of filamentous bacteria. 

8.8 Observation: Disinfection - The chlorine contact chamber appeared cloudy at the time of 
the inspection. The operator contributed the cloudy condition to the weir replacement. 

9. Effluent Quality: Out of Compliance 
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Palm Terrace Gardens WWTF 
Facility ID: FLAO12773 
Pasco County 
Page 3 of 3 

I 

9.1 Observation: The effluent appeared clear with an acceptable TCR of greater than 2.2 
mg/L at 1145 hours. 

9.2 *Observation: A review of the DMRs from December 2004 through February 2006 
revealed the following effluent exceedances: 

9.2.a The January 2006 DMR's Total Suspended Solids (TSS) monthly maximum of 80 
mg/L exceeded the permit limit of 60 mg/L and the TSS monthly average of 35.5 
mg/L exceeded the permit limit of 30 m a .  

9.2.b The September 2005 DMR's Fecal Coliform monthly maximum of 4,900 CFU/l 00 
mL exceeded the permit limit of 800 CFU/lOO mL. 

9.2.c The February 2006 DMR's Fecal Coliform monthly maximum of 1,300 CFU/100 
mL exceeded the permit limit of 800 CFU/100 mL. 

10. Effluent Disposal: In Compliance 

10.1 Observation: No problems or deficiencies were observed. 

1 1 .  Residuals/Sludge: In Compliance 

1 1.1 Observation: General - No problems or deficiencies were observed. 

12. Groundwater Quality: Out of Compliance 

12.1 *Observation: A review of the 2005 ground water monitoring reports revealed 
exceedances in the compliance wells #MWC-01 and #MWC-03 for Fecal Coliform, 
Nitrate, Total Dissolved Solids and Chlorides. Please investigate. 

12.2 *Observation: Please ensure the proper abandonment of all ground water monitoring 
wells that are no longer in use. 

13. Other: Not Evaluated 
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CBODS (mg/L.) 

Nitrate Nitrogen (mg/L) 
Total Chlorine Residual fme/L) 

Department of 

Environmental Protection 
I '  
I Southwest District 

1.2 60.0 single sample max. 
5 60.0 single sample max. 
8 12.0 single sample max. 
--- 

1.29 0.5 minimum Samded at 1238 

I 
1 

jeb Bush 
Governor 

Mr. John Lihvarcik 
Aqua Utilities Florida, Inc. 
P.O. Box 490310 
Leesburg, FL 34749 

13051 North Telecom Parkway Colleen M. Castille 
Temple Terrace, FL 33637-0926 Secretary 

Telephone: 813-632-7600 4\a@ 
April 24,2006 

Re: Compliance Evaluation Inspection 
Ro'salie Oaks WWTF 
Facility ID No. FLAO 1 1045 
Polk county 

Dear Mr. Lihvarcik: 

The above-referenced facility was subject to a Compliance Sampling Inspection on February 22, 2006. 
Some of the findings were discussed in previous correspondence. The effluent was clear. Department 
personnel collected a sample of the effluent at monitoring point ROO1, after chlorination. The results 
were within the limits of the permit for all parameters. The results for the permit parameters are as 
follows: 

I 
I 
I 
I 
1 
1 

The Department is in receipt of your response letter, dated March 3 1,2006. Under paragraph 2 response, 
i t  skted thzt ycu !iced appraixately : 100 fcc: of 12" p i p  in 2355 ai-;?, x i K  d& thz s a i c  ill 2SW. Ttis 
would complete the lining needed to address the problem pipe identified during the TV review of the 
collection system. Please provide to the Department a timeline in which the lining will be completed. 
Please direct all responses and questions to the undersigned at (8 13) 632-7600, extension 3 13, or via e- 
mail at frank. fulghumadep. state. fl .us. 

Sincerely, 

Frank L. Fulghum III 
Environmental Specialist 
Domestic Wastewater Program 

Attachment 

cc: William Dean, Aqua Utilities 
' l v l o r r  ?rolecrrrin, Less h o r r s s '  

Printed on recycled poper 
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Department of 

E nvi ron men tal P rotec t io n 
Jeb Bush 
Governor 

Southwest District 
13051 North Telecom Parkway 

Temple Terrace, FL 33637-0926 
Telephone: 813-632-7600 

March 1, 2006 

Colleen M. Castille 
Secretary 

Mr. Glenn Labrecque, President 
Aqua Utilities Florida, Inc. 
1343 Northeast 1 7th Road 
Ocala, FL 34470 

Ke: ConipI Imce E:=.:2tliitir?o Inspccticn 
Rosalie Oaks WWTF 
Facility ID No. FLAOllO45 
Polk County 

Dear Mr. Labrecque: 

The above-referenced wastewater treatment facility was inspected on February 22, 2006. Based 
on this inspection and a review of the information on file with the Department, the following 
items are being brought to  y x r  attentiov: 

PERMIT 
Domestic Wastewater Permit Number FLAO11045 was issued on March 9, 2005 and will expire 
on March 8, 2010. 

COMPLIANCE SCHEDULES 
No items were required in Section VI, Schedules, of the permit. 

SAMPLING 
The type of inspection done at the facility was a Compliance Sampling Inspection. Samples of 
Total Suspended Solids (TSS), Biochemical Oxygen Demand (BOD), and Nitrate were taken 
during the inspection. 

RECORDS AND REPORTS 
1. A copy of the current permit, laboratory certification, operator licenses, flow calibration and 

reduced pressure zone backflow preventer certification were made available for inspection at 
the facility. 
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Mr. Glenn Labrecque 
Rosalie Oaks WWTF 
Facility ID No. FLAOllO45 - Polk County 
Page 2 of 3 

2. *According to Department records, the DMR for August 2005 is not on file. Please re- 
submit a copy of this DMR along with your response letter. %\\ 

s\n&.s .qjb y * b  

FACILITY SITE REVIEW 
No deficiencies were noted. 

FLOW MEASUREMENT 
*The annual average flow limit of 0.015 mgd was exceeded fiom January through December 
2005. Your response letter to the Department on July 27, 2005, stated that a smoke test was 
done in February 2005. In June 2005, contractors completed all repairs fiom the smoke test. 
Next was to clean and televise the collection system and correct anything on that reports 
findings. Please let the Department know what happened to that report or if was completed. ?& 
Please explain what proactive steps have been taken to resolve items of recurring non- 
compliance and what will be done differently in the future to minimize these occurrences since &",\,. 
the last correspondence. 

b, bm.\h' 
bl \a *:-I 

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE 
No deficiencies were noted during the time of the inspection. 

EFFLUENT QUALITY 
1. The total chlorine residual was 1.29 mg/L at 1238 hours as measured by Department 

personnel. 

2. *A review of monthly DMRs submitted for the period of January to December 2005 revealed 

exceeded in July, September, and November. The fecal maximum result wasn't recorded on 
*Part A of the DMRs from June to December, although results appear on Part B. Please 

review DMRs for completeness, and explain for the exceedances. 

effluent quality exceedances. The fecal monthly geometric mean limit of 200 mg/L was &+nl@q* 

EFFLUENT DISPOSAL 
*Both ponds had about three feet of freeboard, but the interior was overgrown with vegetation. 
This is a repeat item. b e  bd3at k-., CYTTI~C,? 

RESIDUALS MANAGEMENT 
The method of residuals disposal is transport to a Residuals Management Facility (RMF) for 
further treatment and disposal, or disposal in a Class I or I1 solid waste landfill. 

GROUND WATER 
Ground water monitoring is not required at this time. 



Mr. Glenn Labrecque 
Rosalie Oaks WWTF 
Facility ID No. FLAOllO45 - Polk County 
Page 3 of 3 

The type of inspection conducted was a Compliance Sampling Inspection and the overall rating 
of the facility was Out of Compliance. A copy of the inspection report is attached for your 
review. 

Please respond in writing to the Department on the asterisked (*) items previously identified 
within 30 days of receipt of this letter. Please direct all responses and questions to the 
undersigned. I may be contacted at (813) 632-7600, ext. 313, or via email at 
frank.fulghum@dep.state.fl.us. 

Sincerely, 

Frank L. Fulghum I11 
Environmental Specialist 
Domestic Wastewater Program 

Attachment 
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InspectionType C S 1 SamplesTaken(Y/N): N @ Sample ID#: y Samples Split (Yh'): 
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COMET ENTRY DATE 

- - f - - f - -  

FLORIDA D E P A R T M E N T  O F  E N V I R O N M E N T A L  P R O T E C T I O N  

WASTEWATER COMPLIANCE INSPECTION REPORT 

Name(s) and Sigoature(r) o f  Inspectofls) 

Frank Fulghum I11 

@ Signature olReviewer 
Joe Squitieri 

F A C I L I T Y  A N D  I N S P E C T I O N  I N F O R M A T I O N  
@ = Optional 

Name and Physical Location of Facility WAFR ID: County Entry Datemime 

Rosalie Oaks FLAO 1 I045 Polk 02/22/06 

Dirkict Office/Phone Number Date 

SWD / 813 744 6100 x313 

2 - 2 Z-.-o[ 
District OmcelPbone Number Date 
SWD / 813 744 6100 x309 . 

Phone @ Exit DatefTime 

Name(s) of Field Representatives(s) Title Phone 

Name and Address of Permittee or  Designated Representative 

Mr. Glenn Labrecque, President 

I343 NE I7  Rd 

Ocala, FK 34.470 

Title Phone 

Interim Director 

@ Operator Certification # 

Were P h o t a  Taken(Y/N): @ Log book Volume : @ Page I x Domestic 0 Industrial 

I I I I I I I 

NE I 2. +Compliance Schedules I I 4. Sampling I NC I 7. FlowMeasurement I NC I lO.+Emuent Disposal 
I NC I 5.+Records & Reports I IC I 8 +Operation &Maintenance I NE 1 11. Residuals/Sludge 

I NE I 12. Groundwater 13. Other: 

Facility and/or Order  Compliance Status: 0 In-Compliance [XI Out-of-Compliance 0 Significant-Out-Of-Co~~ance 

Fiil Out T h i s  S e c t i o  s c h a r g e r  Inspect  I, CBI, PA 

T r a n s a c t i o n  C o d e  N P D E S  N u m b e r  Y R l M O l D A  I n s p  T y p e  I n s p e c t o r  F a c  T y p e  

M I2.l 1-1 L I  I I I 1  l k l  2 I  3u 
A D D I T I O N A L  NPDES C O M M E N T S  

Inspection Type (Field 1) A=PAI, B= 
Inspection Code (Field 2): S=State, J= 
Facility Type (Field 3): l=Municipal ( 
Every other field is self explanatory 

EPA Lead, T=Joint StateEPA-State Lead, L gram 
), 2=Industrial and hivately Owned Domestic, 3= A ~ h h " c ,  4= 

Revised. May 26,2004 
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Department of 
Environmental Protection 

ELECTRONIC MAu. 
September 7,2006 

h4r. Gerald P. Comolly 
Operations Manager7 Aqua Utilities Florida, Inc. 
Post Office Box 4903 10 
Leesburg, Florida 34749-03 10 

RE: Putnam County - Domestic Waste 
Silver Lake Oaks Mobile Home Park WWTF - FLA011715 
Compliance Evaluation Inspection 

Dear h4r. Connolly: 

The Florida Department of Environmental Protection (Department) conducted a Compliance Evaluation 
Inspection at the Silver Lake Oaks Mobile Home Pa& (MHP) Wastewater Treatment Facility on June 27, 
2006. The Department’s Wastewater Compliance Inspection Report and photos from the inspection have 
been attached. The following are comments for areas of special interest noted during the inspection and 
file review: 

PERMIT 

The facility is permitted to operate an existing 0.012 MGD M F  Category Ill (extended aeration) 
domestic wastewater treatment facility consisting of one inffuent lift station, two 6,000-gdlon aeration 
basins, one 3,300-gallon clarifier, a 700-gallon chlorine contact chamber, one 1,800-gallon aerobic 
digester, one sand filter and one effluent pump station. Chlorinated effluent is discharged to a two-zone 
absorption field system approximately 100 yards from the WWTF. Domestic wastewater residuals are 
transported to American Pipe & Tank, Inc., for f i ~ l  treatment and land application. 

Permit FLAO11715 was h u e d  on January 6,2006 and expires on January 5,201 1. 

SAMPLING 

Operator coverage for the facility is 5 daydweek for ?4 hour per visit. Operator(s) at the facility analyze 
samples for pH, total residual chlorine (TRC) and in-plant process controL The operator was present at 
the time of the inspection, and recorded the flow (0.003 MGD), pH (7.4 Sv) and TRC (22 + mg/L) 
readings for the day. Grab samples from the facility are sent to Harbor Branch Environmental 
Laboratories, Inc. in Deltona, Florida. 

RECORDS AM, REPORTS 

A bound logbook was maintained on site and was available for review during the inspection. The 
following observations were recorded in the logbook: 

The name of the facility, day, month and year. 
The operator in and out times. 
Flow, pH, TRC measurement results and process control activities. 
Maintenance performed at the facility. 
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January 2006 
November 2005 
July 2005 

Mr. Gerry Connolly 
9/7/2006 
Page 2: Silver Lake Oaks MHP WWTF 

.\ 

Total Suspended Solids < 10 mg/L (Max) 13.0 mg/L 
Total Suspended Solids < 10 mgL (Max) 17.0 mg/L 
Total Suspended Solids < 10 mg/L (Max) 11.0 mg/L 

Other compliance monitoring records and reports reviewed included: 
A copy of the operator's current license (#B-0012476, effective April 2005 -April 2007) 
A copy of the current facility permit 
Operator's daily chlorine and pH measurement instrument calibration logs 
Chlorine delivery tickets &om April 2005 through June 2006 
Sludge hauling records and invoices from February 2006 onwards 

FAClLITY SITE REVIEW 

The following observations were made at the facility: 
The facility is secured within a fence with locked gate. 
The facility grounds were clean and well maintained. 
The off-site, 2-zone drainfield was secured with perimeter fencmg, a locked gate and advisory sign. 
An advisory sign is posted at the WWTF. 
Flow to the facility averaged 0.003 1 MGD during the June 2005 - April 2006 period. 
The RPZ backflow prevention device was calihted on April 16,2005. In accordmce with Rule 62- 
555.330(6) F.A.C.. the Reduced Pressure Zone (RPZ) backjlow preventer is to be inspected annually. 
Please indicate when the RPZ will be inspected and provide documentation to the Department 
following its inspection, and have the RPZ tagged with the inspection date. 

FLOW MEASUREMENT 

Flow is determined using elapsed time-meters (ETM) on the on-site lift station pumps. The ETM devices 
were checked and calibrated on April 18,2006, through drawdown testing of the lift station p p s .  

OPERATION AM) MAINTENANCE 

All units of the facility were in operation at the time of the inspection and appeared to be operating well. 
The mixed-liquor in the 2 aeration basins appeared to be thin with a light-brown color with tan-colored 
foam on the surface. The clarifier had some algae growth and pin-floc floating on water surface; the 
sludge-blanket depth at the time of the inspection was nded to be about 7-feet. The effluent in both the 
chlorine contact chamber and effluent pump basm exhibited a greenish hue possibly indicating algae 
growth in the chamber or partially attributable to the blue-color of basin($. Tbe off-site, fenced 
drainfield was well maintained with minimal vegetation growth. 

EFFLUENT 

Effluent is pumped via the effluent pump station to the 2-zone drainfield Effluent flow to each zone is 
alternated on a weekly basis. 

Discharge Monitoring Reports @MRs) for the hcility were examined during the file review for the June 
2005 through April 2006 period and resulted in a significant fecal coliform exceedance for the December 
2005 reporting period. 
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Mr. Gerry comouy 
9/7/2006 
Page 3: Silver Lake Oaks MHP WWTF 

Please provide a written explanation of the cause(s) of the effluent limit violations. Any abnormal 
events that may have contributed to the violations must be reported to the Department in 
accordance with Permit General Condition M, paragraph 20. 

General Condition K, Paragruph 20 states that any non-compliance that causes any reclaimed water 
or efluent to exceed any limitation in the Permit, must be reported verbdly within 24-hours from the 
time the Pennittee becomes aware of the circumstances. A written submission shall also be provided 
within five days of the time the Pennittee becomes aware of the circumstances. The written submission 
shall contain: (I} a description of the non-compliance and its m s e ,  (2) the period of the non- 
compliance including exllct date(s) and time($. and if the non-compliance has not been correct&, the 
anticipated time it is q e c t e d  to continue, and (3) the steps taken or planned to reduce, eliminate and 
prevent recurrence of the non-compliance. 

Please report all future effluent parameter exceedances, permit violations and abnormal events in 
accordance with the above referenced permit condition. 

A few minor transcription errors in the recording of monitored parameters from the laboratory analysis 
sheets to the DMR forms were noted during the File/Records review. For example, the January 2006 
nitrogen parameter was reported to be 0.1 mgL on the DMR whereas the laboratory analysis reported a 
value of 0.087 m a ;  similarly, the January 2006 fecal coliform value on the DMR was reporkd to be 
13.0 CmJ/lOomL versus the laboratory reported vahe of 15.0 CFU/lOOmL, and similar inconsistencies 
between the laboratory reported values and DMR-noted vatues for the July 2005 and November 2005 
total suspended solids parameter. 

Data qualifiers as reported on the laboratory sheet, on a few occasions, do not appear to be accurately 
recorded on the corresponding DMRs as required by F.A.C. Chapter 62-160 and 62620.61 O(18). A 
summary of the parameters reported on the monthly DMRs for June 2005- April 2006 is attached with the 
correct (laboratory-reported) values highlighted in yellow. 

The discharge monitoring reports (DMR), laboratory analyses and cham of custody forms for the facility 
were available for reference or review at the facility during the inspection. Although these 
consolidated reports and records are submitted to the Department on a monthly basis in accordance with 
the monitoring and reporting reqyirements of Permit Condition I-B(7), the DMRs are also required to be 
kept on-site of the pennitted facility, per F.A.C. 62-620.350 the Operation and Maintenance 
Requirements Permit Condition V-5(a-i) for at least three years fiom the date of preparation of the report. 
Please institute a program to retain a copy of these facility operating records on-site for 
accessibility and reference. 

SUMMARY 

The facility, overall, was found to be out-of-compliance due to the unreported (as per permit condition), 
Erequent effluent parameter violations arising from the records review. A copy of the, inspection report is 
enclosed for your records with particular emphasis to those items requiring attention and corrective action 
in bold above. 
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Mr. Gerry Cmolly  
9/7/2004 
Page 4: Silver Lake Oaks MHP WWTF 

Please extend my gratitude to David Haring and Ralph Marriott for their cooperation and assistance 
during the inspection. If you have any questions, please contact me at (904) 807 - 3323. 

Sincerely, 

Amul Mehta 
DEP DW Compliance / Assurance Section 

AM:mml:khg:sc:am 

Enclosures 
DMR Summary June 2005 -April 2006 
Wastewater Compliance Inspection Report 
WWTF Inspection Photographs 

cc: Paul Thompson, Aqua Utilities Florida, Inc. 
Brian Heath, Aqua Utilities Florida, Inc. 
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COMET ENTRY DATE 

- - / - - I , -  

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 

WASTEWATER COMPLIANCE INSPECTION REPORT 
F A C I L I T Y  AND I N S P E C T I O N  I N F O R M A T I O N  a = optional 

Nume a d  phyrlrd I ” o f F d M y  WAFRID: C0-Y En*- 

SLVER LAKE OAKS MHP WWTF FLA011715 PUtllaIn June 27,2006 I 1035 pm 

701 7 Silver Lake Drive Phone @I EsitDDatelI“mK 

Palatka, FL 32177 June 27,2006 / 11:15 pm 

NEWS) of F a d  % p e s )  r i  Phone 

David Haring Lead Operator, LlC# BOO12476 (386) 937-1091 

Ralph Marriott Operator (386) 937-0187 
Paul Thompson Senior Operator (386) 937-1 143 

Name and Add- ofPsDdmc OT Daigo.ttd R e p S n W h  Twc m @ opcntor-~ 
Mr. Gerald P. Comolly O p e ~ n s  Manager (352) 787-0980 

Aqua Utilities Florida, Inc 
P.O. Box 490310 
Lees- FLORIDA 34749-0310 
~DIpearollm C E I Slmpk.TahaCIIN):N @ -IDy: horprcl wit 0: 

Domestic Industrial WcnphetmTakn(YlN): Y @ LogsoeLVdlrav: @ paw 

F A C I L I T Y  C O M P L I A N C E  A R E A S  E V A L U A T E D  
IC = In Comliance: NC = Ont of Coun~liance: SC = Si&& out of Comliance: NA = Not Applicable; NE or Blank= Not EdtWed 

I . -  

I 10. +Effluent LXspsal 2.+Compliance Schednlcs 4. sampling IC 7. FlowM-t 

sc 5.+ReEords&Reports I NC 8.+Opwtion&M. . 11. ResiduawSludge 
13. Other 1 NA 12 Groundwater 

Kathleen Gerard 

D h i C t ~ N U ~  

NED / (904) 807-3323 

Distrk! OmDelPhDlle Namba 
NED f (904) 807-3338 

Date 

9/7/2006 

Dab 
9f 71 2006 

F i l l  Out This Sect ion For A11 Surface  W a t e r  Discharger  lnspect iona (CEl,  CS1, CBl, PAl ,  XS1, R1) 
Transaction Code  NPDES Nnmber YRlMOlDA h o p  Type lnrpector Fnc Type 

( F I L I A I  1 I I I I I I o 16 1 0  16 Iz 17 I iu zu 311 
ADDlTlONAL NPDES COMMENTS 

Inspection Type (Field 1) A=PAI, B=€BI, C=CE1, S%Sl, X=XSl, R=RI 
lnspection Code (Field 2): +State, J=Joint EPNState-EPA Lead, TJoint StatdEPA-State Lead, L=Local h g m m  
Facility Type (Field 3): l=Municipal (Publicly Owned), 2=lndustrial and Privately Owned Domestic, 3= Agricultural, &Federal 
Every other field is selfexplanatory 



SILVER LAKE OAKS MHP WWTF : FLA 01 1715 
CEI 6/27/2006 

WWTF: Fenced Fa&& 
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SEVERWOAKSMHPWWTF: FLA011715 
CEI 6/27/2006 

Clarifier Slight Algae & Pin-Floc on Surface 

I 
I 



SILVER LAKE OAKS MHP W T F  : FLA 01 1715 
CEI 6/27/2006 
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DATE 

Apr-06 

Feb-06 

Dec-05 

Ma-06 

Jan-06 

Nov-05 
Oct-05 
Sep-05 
Aug-05 
Jul-05 
Jun-05 

DATE 

Apt-06 
Ma-06 
Feb-06 
Jan-06 
Dec-05 
Nov-05 
Oct-05 
Sep-05 
Aug-05 
Jul-05 
Jun-05 

SILVER LAKE OAKS MHP WWTF : DMR June 2005 - April 2006 
FLAOll715 

0.006 0.004 0.005 39.0% 1.2 7.4 7.2 
0.006 0.005 0.005 39.0% 1.8 7.2 7.2 
0.006 0.005 0.005 39.0% 1.8 7.2 7.1 
0.002 I 0.004 I 0.003 7.1 
0.002 I 0.005 I 0.003 I 25.0% I 2.2 I I I 7.2 I 7.1 

1 

0.002 0.004 0.003 22.0% 1.4 7.2 7.0 
0.002 0.006 0.003 28.0% 2 .o 7.1 7.0 
0.002 0.007 0.004 31.0% 2.0 7.2 7.1 
0.002 I 0.007 I 0.004 I 31.0% I 2.0 I I I 7.2 I 7.0 
0.002 I 0.009 I 0.004 1.2 I I 7.0 
0.002 I 0.008 I 0.004 7.1 

I I 

U : Not Detected 
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I Department of -. d d c. 
Environmental Protection 

Colleen M. Castille 
Secretary 

Jeb Bush South District 
Governor P.O. Box 2549 

I 
Fort Myers, Flonda 33902-2549 

Fax (239) 332-6969 
Ph (239) 332-6975 

CERTIFIED MAIL NUMBER: 7005 0390 0005 8539 8282 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 
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February 10, 2006 
Chris Van der Baars 
General Manager 
South Seas Resort 
PO Box 194 
Captiva Island, FL 33924 
Email: chris.vanderbaars@ihrco.com 

RE: Lee County-DW 
South Seas Resort WWTP 
FLAOl4686 

Dear Mr. Van der Baars: 

The purpose of this letter is to advise you of possible violations of law for which you may 
be responsible, and to seek your cooperation in resolving the matter. A site inspection and a file 
review of the above referenced facility indicate that violations of Florida Statutes ( F . S . )  and 
Rules may exist at the above-described facility. 

The South Seas Resort wastewater treatment plant ( W P )  reuse storage 
tanks were modified to receive supplemental groundwater from the South Seas 
wells. Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.) Rule 62-4.030 states that any stationary 
installation which will reasonably be expected to be a source of pollution shall not be 
operated, maintained, constructed, expanded, or modified without the appropriate 
and valid permits issued by the Department, unless the source is exempted by 
Department rule. 

The activities observed during the Department‘s field inspection and any activity at the 
facility that m a y  be contributing to violations of the above described statutes and rules should be 
ceased. 

Continued activities at the facility in violation of state statutes or rules may result in liability 
for damages and restoration, and the judicial imposition of civil penalties up to $10,000 per 
violation per day, pursuant to Sections 403.141 and 403.161, F.S. 

Please contact Keith Kleinmann at (239) 332-6975, ext. 182 or at the letterhead address 
within 15 days of receipt of this Warning Letter to arrange a meeting to discuss this matter. 

Continued, , . 

“More Prolecfion, Loss Procsss” 

I 
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Mr. Van der Baars 
February 10, 2006 
Page 2 

The Department is interested in reviewing any facts you may have that will assist in determining 
whether any violations have occurred. You may bring anyone with you to the meeting that you 
feel could help resolve this matter. 

PLEASE BE ADVISED that this Warning Letter is a part of an agency investigation, 
preliminary to agency action in accordance with Section 120.57(5), F.S. We look foward to 
your cooperation in completing the investigation and resolution of this matter 

Pursuant to the Americans With Disabilities Act, any person requiring special 
accommodations to participate in this meeting/workshop/hearing is asked to advise the agency 
at least 48 hours before the meeting by calling the Bureau of Personnel Services at (850) 245- 
251 1, or by calling (800) 955-8771 (TDD) or (800) 955-8770 (Voice) via the Florida Relay 
Service. 

Sincerely, 

J - - ..-- 

Director of 
District Management 

JMI/DWF/jli 

cc: Enforcement File 
Randle Farrington, Aqua Source Utilities Operator 
Allen Slater, (allen.slater@frwa.net) 
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Central District 
Jeb Bush 
Governor 

331 9 Maguire Boulevard, Suite 232 
Orlando, Florida 32803-3767 

SENT VIA E-MAIL TO: gdabrecque@aquaamerica.com 

January 31,2005 

AQUA UTILITIES FLORIDA INC 
6960 PROFESSIONAL PARKWAY SUITE 400 
SAWSOTA FLORIDA 34240 

ATTENTION GLENN LABRECQUE 
VICE PRESIDENT 

Colleen Castille 
Secretary 

OCD-C-WW-05-0097 

Lake County - DW 
Kings Cove WWTF 
Wastewater Facility - Permit No. FLA010590 
Morningview WWTF 
Wastewater Facility - Permit No. FLA010610 
Summit Chase W W F  
Wastewater Facility - Permit No. FLA010533 
Valencia Terrace WWTF 
Wastewater Facility - Permit No. FLAOl0599 
Venetian Village W F  
Wastewater Facility - Permit No. FLA010567 
Noncompliance Letter 

Dear Mr. LaBrecque: 

On January 20 2005, Department personnel conducted routine inspections of your wastewater 
facilities, listed above. At the time of the inspections, the overall operation of your facilities were 
found to be in substantial compliance with the terms and conditions in Permit Numbers FLA010590, 
FLA010610, FLA010533, FLAOl0599, and FLA010567. Copies of the inspection reports are 
enclosed for your review. 

Your continued cooperation with our wastewater program is appreciated. If you have any questions, 
please contact me at the above address or at (407) 893-331 3. 

Sincerely, 

Patrick Farris 
Environmental Specialist 
Wastewater CompliancelEnforcement 

P F l W  
Enclosures: Inspection Report 

cc: 
Wastewater Compliance Ir..-rmation lyer 

Lake County Water Resource Management, scaLasus@co lake fl us 
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NA 

COMET ENTRY DATE 
0 1  1 2 5 1 0 5  

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT O F  ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 

. .  
2. t Compliance Schedules IC 4. Sampling IC 7. Flow Measurement IC IO. +Emuent Disposal 

IC 5. *Records & Reports IC 8. +Operation & Maintenance IC 11. ResidualdSludge - 
13. Other: NA 12. Groundwater 

WASTEWATER COMPLIANCE :INSPECTION REPORT 

Name(s) and Si$nature(s) of Inspector(s) District OfrirelPbone Number 
Central District 407-893-33 13 

Patrick Farris 

F A C I L I T Y  AND I N S P E C T I O N  I N F O R M A T I O N  
@ = Optional 

Name and Physical Location of Facility WAFR ID: County Entry DaterTime 

S u m t  Chase Villas WWTF FLAOi0533 Lakc IR0/05 

Off of Woodlea Road Phone @I Exit D a " z  

Tavares, FL 

Nnme(s) of Field Representatives(s) Title Phone 

Will Fontaiine Filed Coordinator 

Dole 

1/27/05 

~~ 

Name and Addreu of Permittee or Designated Representative 

Glenn LaBreEque 

Aqua Utilities Florida Inc. 

Post Ofkc Box 609520 

Orlando FL 32860-9520 

@ Signature olReviewer 

Kalina Warren 

Title Phone @ Operator Certification # 

Vice President Will Fontaine 6-71 13 

District OflicdPhone Number Date 

Central District 407-893-3313 01/27/05 

Email Fax 

gplabrecqu@aquaameririca. 
com 

- 
Inspection Type (Field 1) A=PAI, B=CBI, C=CEI, S=CSI, X=XSI, R=RI 
Inspection Code (Field 2): S=State, J=Joint EPAiState-EPA Lead, T=Joint StateIEPA-State Lead, L=Local Program 
Facility Type (Field 3): l=Municipal (Publicly Owned), 2=Industrial and Privately Owned Domestic, 3= Agricultural, 4=Federal 
Every other field is self explanatory 

InspectionType I C I E I I I SnmpiesTnken(Y/N): No @ SempleIW: Sampler Split (Y/N): 

Domestic 0 Industrial Were Photos Taken(Y/N): @ Log book Volume : eIP @ Page 

F A C I L I T Y  C O M P L I A N C E  A R E A S  E V A L U A T E D  
IC = In Compliance; NC = Out of Compliance; SC = Significant out of Compliance; NA =Not Applicable; NE or Blank = Not Evaluated 

I Facility andor  Order Compliance Status: In-Compliance 

I Recommended Actions: None I 

Fill O u t  T h i s  Sec t ion  F o r  A l l  Sur face  W a t e r  Discharger  Inspect ions (CEI ,  CSI,  CBI ,  P A I ,  X S I ,  R I )  

T r a n s a c t i o n  C o d e  N P D E S  N u m b e r  Y R I M O I D A  I n s p  T y p e  I n s p e c t o r  F a c  T y p e  

l2-J Ir_l u IU 2u 3u 
A D D I T I O N A L  N P D E S  C O M M E N T S  
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INSPECTION FINDINGS 

Facility Name: SUMMITT CHASE VILLAS (DW) 
Facility ID: FLA010533 
Inseection Type: CEI 
Date: 1/20/2005 9:44:00 AM 

FACILITY BACKGROUND: 

Address: WOODLEA ROAD, TAVARES, FL 32778, LAKE COUNTY 
Permit Information: Wastewater Permit issued: 4/3/2000, and expires: 3/30/2005 
Treatment Summary: EXTENDED AERATION SEWAGE TREATMENT PLANT 

Permitted Capacity: 0.054 MGD 

WISURGE, EFFLUENT TO TWO PREC 
PONDS 

1. Permit: M COMPLIANCE 

1.1 Observation : A copy of the permit was onsite and available to plant personnel. 

2. Compliance Schedules: NOT APPLICABLE 

2.1 Observation : Not Applicable. 

3. Laboratory: NOT EVALUATED 

3.1 Observation : Not Evaluated. 

4. Sampling: IN COMPLIANCE 

4.1 Observation : Calibrations were performed correctly. 

5 .  Records and Reports: IN COMPLIANCE 

5.1 Observation : General - A review of the Discharge Monitoring Reports did not reveal any deficiencies. 

Additional Comments: Review period4104 - 8/04. 

5.2 Observation : General - All required documents and reports were available at the plant. 

6. Facility Site Review: IN COMPLIANCE 

6.1 Observation : Aeration Basins/Act. Sludge - The contents in the aeration chambers appeared to be adequately mixed. 

6.2 Observation : C1urifw-s - No problems or deficiencies were observed in the clarifier. 

6.3 Observation : Digesrors - No problems or deficiencies were observed in the digestors. 

6.4 Observation : Disinfection - The chlorine contact chamber was clean and the effluent leaving the plant was clear 

6.5 Observation : Headworks - No problems or deficiencies were observed at the headworks. 

7. Flow Measurement: IN COMPLIANCE 

7.1 Observation : The elapsed time meters were calibrated in accordance with 62-601.200 (17). 

Additional Comments: Calibrated on 6/22/04 

8. Operation and Maintenance: IN COMPLIANCE 

8.1 Observation : The facility was operated and maintained in accordance with the description in the Permit. 

9. Effluent Quality: IN COMPLIANCE 

9.1 Observation : Discharge monitoring reports reviewed during the inspection revealed no effluent violations. 

Additional Comments: Review period 4/04 - 8/04. 

IO.  Effluent Disposal: M COMPLIANCE 

I O .  I Observation : No problems or deficiencies were observed 

I 1 .  Residuaidsludge: IN COMPLIANCE 
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INSPECTION FINDINGS 

Facility Name: SUMMITT CHASE VILLAS (DW) 
Facility ID: FLA010533 
Inspection Type: CEI 
Date: 1/20/2005 9:44:00 AM 

11.1 Observation : General - No problems or deficiencies were observed. 

Additional Comments: Account with Central Process RMF. 

12. Groundwater Quality: NOT APPLICABLE 

12.1 Observation : Not Applicable. 
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Department of 

Environmental Protection 
Panama City Branch Office 

2353 Jenks Ave 
Panama City, FL 324054389 

(850) 872-4375 

/ 

Colleen M. Castille 
Secretary 

jeb Bush 
Governor 

December 19,2005 

i 000 Color Place 
Apopka, FL 32703 

Dear Mr. Anderson: 

On June 28, 2005, a Department representative conducted a Compliance Evaluation 
Inspection (CEI) of the Sunny Hills Wastewater Treatment Plant in Washington County. The 
Department would like to thank M s .  Jean Pirzer for her assistance during the inspection. 

Please note tht: "Inspection Cc"ents'' outlined in the attached inspection report. If you 
have any questions, please contact Jennifer Paris at (850) 872-4375 extension 107 or by e-mail at 
Jennifer.Paris@dep.state.fl.us. 

Sincerely, 

Environmental Manager 

JP: jinp 
knclosure. 12/05 '2005 1nspcctic:n Repn: t 

cc: Jean Pitzttr, WhTTP Opmtor  
Greg Smith, FIIFP Pensaccla 

" M o r e  Pro tec t i on ,  Less Process" 

Printed on recycled poper 
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COMET ENTRY DATE: 

06/29/2005 

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 

OR 
F A C I L I T Y  A N D  I N S P E C T I O N  I N F O R M A T I O N  a = Opt,onal 

Name and Physical Location of Facility WAFR ID: County Entry Datemime 
Sunny Hills WWTP FLAO 10257 Washington (67) 06/28/2005 1.41 PM 

3808 Gables Drive Exit Datemime 
Sunny Hills, Florida32428 06/28/2005 2 44 PM 

Name(s) of Field Representatives@) Title 
Jean Pitzer Operator 

@ Operator Certification # Phone 
84006659 

Name/Address of Permittee or Designated Representative Title Phone 
Mr. Craig J. Anderson 

1000 Color Place 

Apopka, Florida 32703 

Vice President, Environmental Services (407) 598-4199 

Inspection Type 

Domestic 0 Industrial Were Photos Taken (Y/N): Y @ Log bookVolume: n @ Pages: 142-143 

I C 1 E 1 I I Samples Taken (Y/N): N @ SnmpleID#: N/A Samples Split (YN):  N/A 

9. +Effluent Oualttv 
I . ,  

2. +Compliance Schedules 4. Sampling S 7. Flow Measurement IO +Effluent Disposal 

13. Other. 12. Groundwater 
I I  5. +Records & Reports S 8 +Operation & Maintenance I1 Residuals Management 

r 

Facility and/or Order Compliance Status: 

Recommended Actions: See “Inspection Comments” 

In-Compliance Out-Of-Compliance 0 Significant-Out-Of-Compliance 

District Office/Phone Number Date 
Jennifer Paris NWDPCBO (850)872-4375 x 107 12/15/2005 

District Office/Phone Number Date 
NWDPCBO (850)872-4375 x 105 /a// 0 / 6 ~  

W 

F 
T r a n s a c t i o n  C o d e  N P D E S  N u m b e r  Y R I M O I D A  l n s p  T y p e  I n s p e c t o r  F a c  T y p e  u u - u u  ADDITIONAL N P D E S  C O M M E N T S  u U 

Revised 8/98 



91 
INSPECTION COMMENTS 

PERMITS/ORDERS 

1. PERMIT: Satisfactory 

The Department issued Permit #FLA010258 on April 12,200400 for the operation of a domestic 
wastewater treatment plant. The permit expires on August April 1 1 , 2009. 

REMINDER: As stated in Section VII.B.l of the facility’s permit, the permittee shall submit an 
application to renew this permit at  least 180 days before the expiration date  of this permit. 

*embIr * ll)2.9BQ 

2 .  COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE: Not Applicable 

. The facility is not currently under a compliance schedule. 

SELF-MOKITORING P R O G R M I  

3 .  LABORA TOR Y: Marginal 

1 The facility’s contract laboratory, Water Spigot, performs all influendeffluent analysis except for pH and 
Total Residual Chlorine, which are performed by facility personnel. 

. Daily calibration checks are not currently being performed on the pH meter. According to facility 
personnel, 7 and 10 buffers are used. 

REGULATORY REQUIRMENT: According to Standard Methods 4500-H+ B, use a pH 
meter accurate  and  reproducible to 0.1 pH unit  with a range of 0 to14 and equipped with a 
temperature-compensation adjustment. [The] p H  meter and electrode system must be 
calibrated with a t  least 2 buffer s tandard solutions before each use. 

1 Calibration records of the facility’s chlorine meter are being kept. The facility uses Gel Standards to 
calibrate the chlorine meter, however quarterly calibrations using a chlorine or potassium permanganate 
solution are not being performed. 

REGULATORY REQUIREMENT:  According to EPA Method 330.5 and  Standard Methods 
4500-C1 (G), the use of chlorine or  potassium permanganate solutions is required to calibrate 
the spectrophotometer. Calibration of the chlorine meter must be performed daily using a 
blank and one high and  one low standard representative of the linear working range. These 
s tandard checks must agree within +/- 10% of the original scale or  a new curve must be 
prepared. Verification data  should be recorded and maintained on-site. 

REGULATORY REQUIREMENT:  According to the Department’s Standard Operating 
Procedures (DEP-SOPS) FT  2011. SPECIFIC REQUIREMENTS FOR WASTEWATER FACILITIES 
USING SECONDARY STANDARDS, if a plant must meet basic level disinfection requirements and 
must  maintain a residual chlorine level of a t  least 0.5 mgh, gel s tandards may be used for 
daily calibration checks if the procedures discussed in the DEP-SOP FT  2011 are  followed. At 
least once a quar te r ,  the spectrophotometer/colorimeter must be sent to a laboratory that has 
Department of Health (DOH) Environmental certification for residual chlorine. 
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SAMPLING: Not Evaluated 

Reminder:  On the Chain-of-Custody, it is recommended to record proper  preservations for the 
wastewater  samples collected dur ing  the sampling event. 

RECORDS AND REPORTS: Not Evaluated 

F A C I L I T Y  OPERATIONS 

6 .  FACILITY SITE REVIEW: Marginal  

The facility appeared to be secure and operational at the time of the inspection. 

a At the time of the inspection, there was excessive corrosion noted on the stairs and walkway over the 
plant (See Photo #1 and #S). There must be a safe access point to obtain representative influent and 
effluent samples and for everyday maintenance. This requires immediate attention to insure the safety of 
the operators and authorized personnel that visit this facility. 

REGULATORY REQUIREMENT: According to 62-600.410(7), Operation and  Maintenance 
Requirements,  all treatment plant permittees shall  be responsible for making all facilities safe a t  all 
times, The 1978 Edition of the Recommended Standards  for Sewage Works states that  adequate  
provision shall be  made to effectively protect plant personnel and  visitors f rom hazards. (c) Gratings 
over  appropriate areas of treatment units where access for maintenance is required [shall be 
provided]. 

7 .  FLOWMEASUREMENT: Satisfactory 

. Florida Rural Water Association last calibrated the facility’s effluent flowmeter on April 4, 2005. 
- &riL 4, Wb 

REMINDER: According to 62-601.200(17) and .500(6), recording flow meters and totalizers shall be 
utilized to measure flow and calibrated at least annually. 

8 .  O P E R A  TION A N D  MAINTENANCE: Satisfactory 

. All treatment units appeared to be operational at the time of the inspection. 

EFFLUENT/DISPOSAL 

9. EFFLUENT QUALITY: Not Evaluated 

10. EFFLUENT DISPOSAL: Not Evaluated 

1 1. RESIDUALS MNAGEMENT: Not Evaluated 

12. GROUNDWATER: Not Applicable 

9 Groundwater monitoring is not currently a requirement for this facility. 
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Sunny Hills WWTP Washington County 

Photo #2: Holes in eratine over treatment Dlant. 

Photographs taken 0612812005 by J. Pans 
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De part men t of 

E nvi ro n men tal Protect ion I '  
I Southwest District 

3804 Coconut Palm Drive Jeb Bush 
Governor Tampa, Florida 336 I9  

October 27,2005 
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Colleen M. Castille 
Secretary 

Mr. Jack Lihvarcik, President 
Aqua Utilities Florida, Lnc. 
P.O. Box 4903 10 
Leesburg, FL 34749-03 10 

Re: Compliance Evaluation Inspection 
The Woods S / D  WWTF 
Facility ID No. FLAO13500 
Sumter County 

Dear Mr. Lihvarcik 

The Woods Wastewater Treatment Facility (WWTF) was inspected on October 19, 2005. The following 
is to reiterate the items discovered and discussed with Mr. Will Fontaine, Field Coordinator, during this 
inspection and incorporates a subsequent review of the information on file with the Department: 

PERMIT 
*Domestic Wastewater Permit No. FLAO13500 (permit) was issued November 14, 2000. This permit 
expires November 13, 2005. An application for a Domestic Wastewater Permit renewal was received on 
June 29, 2005, and was neither timely nor complete. The Department has not received a response to its 
July 28,2005 Request for Additional Information (MI) letter. 

LABORATORY 
A contract laboratory performs analyses. The laboratory was not evaluated. 

SAMPLING 
Sampling procedures were not evaluated. 

RECORDS X'd3 RETORTS 
*The following required on-site records, as specified in Section V.5 of the permit, were not available for 
review during this inspection: 

1. *A current copy of the laboratory certification showing the certification number of the laboratory. 

2. *Copies of the licenses of the current certified operators. 

FACILITY SITE REVIEW 
The Reduced Pressure Zone (RPZ) backflow preventer must be serviced and tested annually and a copy 
of the test report maintained with the WWTF on-site records. The most recent copy on file at the WWTF 
was dated June 11,2005 and was, therefore, current. 

"More  Protecrroi, l e s s  Process" 

Printed on recycled paper 
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’ h4r. Jack Lihvarcik 
The Woods S I D  WWTF 
Facility ID No. FLAO13500 - Sumter County 
Page 2 of 3 

FLOW MEASUREMENT 
Elapsed time meters on the lift station pumps measure flow. The elapsed time meters and the lift station 
pumps must be calibrated at least annually. On-site records indicated the last calibrations were performed 
April 21,2005 and were, therefore, current. 

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE 
1. *The lift station alarm was self-canceling. 

cancellation to ensure that the operators are aware that an alarm condition has occurred. 
Alarms must be configured to require manual alarm 

2. *The Retum Activated Sludge (RAS) line and the raw sewage influent line were introduced into the 
discharge end of the number one aeration basin. This short-circuits the number one aeration basin. 
These lines should be relocated to the opposite end of the number one aeration basin. 

3. *The clarifier weir needs more frequent brushing. 

4. *The chlorine contact chamber (CCC) appeared to be short-circuiting. A minimum total chlorine 
residual (TCR) of 0.5 ppm for at least 15 minutes of contact time at peak hourly flow is required to 
achieve Basic Disinfection. A dye-timed test of the CCC, performed under peak loading conditions, 
should be performed to empirically verify that the minimum detention time is being met. Please 
submit the results and the specific details of this test to the Department within 30 days of receipt of 
this letter. 

EFFLUENT QUALITY 
1. The WWTF effluent was sampled for TCR during this inspection. The TCR sample result was >2.2 

m a .  A minimum TCR of 0.5 mg/L is required. The effluent TCR was in compliance with the 
permit requirement. 

2. The WWTF effluent was sampled for pH during this inspection. The pH sample result was 7.7 
standard units. The effluent pH was in compliance with the permit requirements. 

3. A review of Discharge Monitoring Reports (DMRs) submitted for January through September 2005 
revealed no permit limit exceedances. 

EFFLUENT DISPOSAL 
1 *The effluent disposal ponds were becoming overgrown. After clearing the vegetation, routine 

maintenance cycles should be established to prevent the ponds from becoming overgrown. 

2 *The fence enclosing the effluent disposal ponds was in poor condition and does not provide access 
control. 

3 *Effluent was ponding in the western portions of both effluent disposal ponds. In its June 15, 2005 
letter, Aqua Utilities Florida, Inc. indicated that the grading and leveling of the pond bottoms was to 
be completed by September 30, 2005. At the time of this inspection, this work had not been 
performed. Please provide a schedule for when the pond bottoms will be graded to ensure that 
effluent is distributed over the entire pond bottom. 
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Mr. Jack Lihvarcik 
The Woods S/D WWTF 
Facility ID No. EA013500 - Sumter County 
Page 3 of 3 

RESIDUALS 
*The permit authorizes residuals to be transported to a Residuals Management Facility (RMF) for 
treatment and disposal. No residuals records were available on-site during this inspection. Within 30 
days of receipt of this letter, please submit complete residuals transportation records from July 2004 to 
date, as described in Section 11.7 of the permit. 

The type of inspection conducted was a Compliance Evaluation Inspection (CEI), and, overall, the 
WWTF was out of compliance. A CEI is a non-sampling inspection designed to verify WWTF and 
permittee compliance with Department rules. This inspection is intended to review the majority of 
applicable inspection evaluation areas of a facility. A copy of the inspection report is attached for your 
review. 

Items annotated with an asterisk (*) require a response. Please respond to this letter with the plans you 
have made to correct these items. This response should be in writing and sent to the Department within 
30 days from your receipt of this letter. Please include a schedule, with a time frame for compliance, 
along with the specifically requested material. 

If you have any questions, please contact me at (813) 744-6100, extension 311, or via e-mail: 
pete.burghardt @dep.state.fl.us. 

/- W& 
Pete Burg drdt 
Environmehal Specialist I1 
Domestic Wastewater Section 

Attachment 

cc: Rudy Isaac, FDEP (e-mail) 
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COMET ENTRY DATE 

&71&&l d- 
FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 

WASTEWATER COMPLIANCE INSPECTION REPORT 
F A C I L I T Y  A N D  I N S P E C T I O N  I N F O R M A T I O N  @ = Optional 

Entry D a l n i e  county 

(44 /@/$/6-- 
@? ExirDatcfke PhODe 

Phone 

Title Phone @ Operator Certification # 

/ I  . 
Y 

@ SampleIW: Samples Split WIN): 

@ LogbookVolume: @ Page 

N ImpectionType Samples TakenW/N): 

$I Domestic Industrial Were Photos TaJien(Y/N): 

I h d  S.+Records & Reports b4 8.  +Operation & Maintenance 11. ResidualdSludge 

13. Other: I I 12. Groundwater 

Transacl ion Code  NFDES Number YRlMOlDA l n s p  T y p e  Inspec tor  Fac Type 

ADD IT 1 ON A L N PDE S C O M  M ENT S 

Inspection T 1) A=PAI, B=CBI, C=CEI, S=CSI, X=XSI, R=RI 
Inspection C 
Facility Type (Field 3): I=Municipal (Publicly Owned), 2=Industrial and Privately Owned Domestic, 3= Agricultural, &Federal 
Every other field is self explanatory 

2). S S t a t e ,  J=Joint EPNState-EPA Lead, T=Joint S -State Lead, k h c a l  Program 

t 
Revised May 26, 2001 
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Jeb Bush 
Governor 

Central District 
3319 Maguire Boulevard, Suite 232 

Orlando, Florida 32803-3767 

SENT VIA E-MAIL TO: gplabreccwe@auuaamerica.com 

January 31, 2005 

AQUA UTILITIES FLORIDA INC 
6960 PROFESSIONAL PARKWAY SUITE 400 
SARASOTA FLORIDA 34240 

ATTENTION GLENN LABRECQUE 
VICE PRESIDENT 

OCD-C-WW-05-0097 
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Colleen Castille 
Secretary 

Lake County - DW 
Kings Cove WWTF 
Wastewater Facility - Permit No. FLA010590 
Morningview WWTF 
Wastewater Facility - Permit No. FLAOI 061 0 
Summit Chase WWTF 
Wastewater Facility - Permit No. FLAO10533 
Valencia Terrace WWTF 
Wastewater Facility - Permit No. FLAOI 0599 
Venetian Village WWTF 
Wastewater Facility - Permit No. FLA010567 
Noncompliance Letter 

Dear Mr. LaBrecque: 

On January 20 2005, Department personnel conducted routine inspectio'ns of your wastewater 
facilities, listed above. At the time of the inspections, the overall operation of your facilities were 
found to be in substantial compliance with the terms and conditions in Permit Numbers FLA010590, 
FLA010610, FLA010533, FLAOl0599, and FLA010567. Copies of the inspection reports are 
enclosed for your review. 

Your continued cooperation with our wastewater program is appreciated. If you have any questions, 
please contact me at the above address or at (407) 893-3313. 

Sincerely, 

Patrick Farris 
Environmental Specialist 
Wastewater Compliance/Enforcement 

PFlww 
Enclosures: Inspection Report 

cc: 
Wastewater Compliance Information Flyer 

Lake County Water Resource Management, scatasus@co.lake fl us 
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F L O R I D A  D E P A R T M E N T  O F  ENVIRONMENTAL P R O T E C T I O N  99 

Namefr) mad Signature@) ofInspector(s) 

Patrick Farris 

WASTEWATER COMPLIANCEZINSPECTION REPORT 
F A C I L I T Y  A N D  I N S P E C T I O N  I N F O R M A T I O N  

= Ootional 

District ONtceIPhone Number Date 

1/27/05 Central District 407-893-33 13 

Name and Physkal Location of Facility WAFR ID: County Entry DatelTime 

Central District 407-893-3313 

Vaiencia Temce W W F  FLAO 10599 

Comer of Black Bass Circle and Picciola Cut-Off 

Faitland Park, FL 

01/27/05 

Lake 

Phone 

iROIOS 

@ Exit Datflime 

Name(s) or Field Repruenhtives(s) 

Will Fontaine 

Title 

Filed Coordinator 

Phone 

Name and Address o f  Permittee or Designated Rcpraentative 

Glenn LaBrecque 

Aqua Utilities Florida Inc .  

Post Office Box 609520 

Orlando FL 32860-9520 

Title Phone 

Vice President 

Emril Fax 

gplabrccque@aquaamerica. 
com 

@ Operator Certification # 

Wil l  Fonlaine B-7113 

I Domestic Industrial Were Photos Taken(Y/N): @ LogbwkVolume: elP e Page 

F A C I L I T Y  C O M P L I A N C E  A R E A S  E V A L U A T E D  I IC = In C o m p l i a n c e ;  NC =Out of Compliance; SC = Significant out of Compliance: NA =Not A p p l i c a b l e ;  NE or Blank = Not Evaluated 

I IC I +Permit NE 3 Labora tory  IC 6 Facility Site Review 

NA 2 +Compliance Schedules IC 4 Sampling IC 7 Flow Measurement IC IO +Effluent Disposal 

IC 5 +Records & Reports IC E +Operatmn & Maintenance IC 1 I RestdualslSludge 

13 Other NA 12 Groundwater 

I Facility and/or Order Compliance Status: (XI In-Compliance 0 Out-Of-compliance IJ Si~ificant-0ut-Or-Compliancc 

I Recommended Actions: None I 

I I I 
I I 
I I 

Q Signature of Reviewer 1 District Office/Phone Number I Date 

Kalina Warren a- 
~~ 

Fill Out T h i s  S e c t i o n  F o r  All S u r f a c e  W a t e r  D i s c h a r g e r  I n s p e c t i o n s  (CEI ,  C S I ,  C B I ,  PAI,  X S I ,  R I )  

I n s p  T y p e  I n s p e c t o r  F a c  T y p e  Y R / M O / D A  T r a n s a c t i o n  C o d e  N P D E S  N u m b e r  

N LI 1-1 I 1  1 I I I tu 2u 3u 
A D D I T I O N A L  N P D E S  COMMENTS 

Inspection Type (Field 1) A=PAI, B=CBI, C = C E I ,  S=CSI, X=XSI, R=RI 
Inspec t ion  Code (Field 2): S=State, J=Joint EPNVState-EPA L e a d ,  T=Joint StateiEPA-State L e a d ,  L=Local Program 
Facility Type (Field 3): I = M u n i c i p a l  (Publicly Owned), 2=Industrial and Privately Owned Domestic, 3= Agricultural, 4=Federal 
Every other field is self explanatory 

Rrviscd May 26,2004 
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- Facility Name: VALENCIA TERRACE (DW) 
Facility ID: FLAO 10599 
Inspection Type: CEI 
Daie: 1/20/2005 9:45:00 AM 

FACILITY BACKGROUND: 

Address: BLACK BASS CRPICCIOLA CUT OFF, FRUITLAND PARK, FL, LAKE COUNTY 
Permit Information: Wastewater Permit issued: 11/5/2001, and expires: 10/30/2006 
Treatment Summary: DUAL TRAM EXTENDED AERATION PLANT@- 0.050M-.030 MGD) WBFFLUENT TO 2 

Permitted Capacity: 0.08 MGD 
PERCOLATION PONDS 

I .  Permit: IN COMPLIANCE 

1.1 Observation : A copy of the permit was onsite and available to plant personnel 

2. Compliance Schedules: NOT APPLICABLE 

2.1 Observation : Not Applicable. 

3. Laboratory: NOT EVALUATED 

3.1 Observation : Not Evaluated. 

4. Sampling: IN COMPLIANCE 

4. I Observation : Calibrations were performed correctly. 

5. Records and Reports: IN COMPLIANCE \ 

5.1 Observation : General - A review of the Discharge Monitoring Reports did not reveal any deficiencies. 

Additional Comments: Review period 2/04 - 8/04. 

5 .2  Observation : General - All required documents and reports were available at the plant. 

6. Facility Site Review: IN COMPLIANCE 

6.1 Observation :Aeration BusinsIAcr. Sludge - The contents in the aeration chambers appeared to be adequately mixed. 

Additional Comments: Some foam noted. 

6.2 Observation : Clarifiers - No problems or deficiencies were observed in the clarifier. 

Additional Comments: Some scum on surface. 

6.3 Observation : Digesters - No problems or deficiencies were observed in the digestors. 

6.4 Observation : Disinfection - The chlorine contact chamber was clean and the effluent leaving the plant was clear 

6.5 Observation : Headworks - No problems or deficiencies were observed at the headworks. 

7. Flow Measurement: IN COMPLIANCE 

7. I Observation : The flow meter was calibrated in accordance with 62-601.200 ( 1  7) 

Additional Comments: Calibrated on 5/2 1/04 

8. Operation and Maintenance: IN COMPLIANCE 

8.1 Observation : The facility was operated and maintained in accordance with the description in the Permit. 

9. Effluent Quality: IN COMPLIANCE 

9. I Observation : Discharge monitoring reports reviewed during the inspection revealed no effluent violations 

Additional Comments: Review period 2/04 - 8/04. 

I O .  Effluent Disposal: IN COMPLIANCE 



I 
, Facility Name: VALENCIA TERRACE (DW) 

Facility ID: FLAO10599 
Inspection Type: CEI 
Date: 1/20/2005 9:45:00 AM 

I ' * '  

INSPECTION FINDINGS 

10.1 Observation : No problems or deficiencies were observed. 

1 1 .  Residuals/Sludge: IN COMPLIANCE 
I 
I 
I 

1 1 . 1  Observation : General - No problems or deficiencies were observed. 

Additional Comments: Account with Shelley's RMF. 

12. Groundwater Quality: NOT APPLICABLE 

12.1 Observation : Not Applicable. 

101 
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Jeb Bush 
Governor 

Central District 
3319 Maguire Boulevard, Suite 232 

Orlando, Florida 32803-3767 

102 

Colleen Castille 
Secretary 

SENT VIA E-MAIL TO: gplabrecque@aquaamerica.com 

January 31,2005 

AQUA UTILITIES FLORIDA INC 
6960 PROFESSIONAL PARKWAY SUITE 400 
SARASOTA FLORIDA 34240 

OCD-C-WW-05-0097 

ATTENTION GLENN LABRECQUE 
VICE PRESIDENT 

Lake County - DW 
Kings Cove WWTF 
Wastewater Facility - Permit No. FLA010590 
Morningview WWTF 
Wastewater Facility - Permit No. FLA010610 
Summit Chase WWTF 
Wastewater Facility - Permit No. FLA010533 
Valencia Terrace WWTF 
Wastewater Facility - Permit No. FLAOI 0599 
Venetian Village W F  
Wastewater Facility - Permit No. FLA010567 
Noncomidiance Letter 

Dear Mr. LaBrecque: 

On January 20 2005, Department personnel conducted routine inspections of your wastewater 
facilities, listed above. At the time of the inspections, the overall operation of your facilities were 
found to be in substantial compliance with the terms and conditions in Permit Numbers FLA010590, 
FLA010610, FLAOl0533, FlA010599, and FLA010567. Copies of the inspection reports are 
enclosed for your review. 

Your continued cooperation with our wastewater program is appreciated. If you have any questions, 
please contact me at the above address or at (407) 893-3313. 

Sincerely, 

/ad- 
Patrick Farris 
Environmental Specialist 
Wastewater CompliancelEnforcement 

PFlww 
Enclosures: Inspection Report 

cc: 
Wastewater Compliance Information Flyer 

Lake County Water Resource Management, scatasus@co.lake.fl.us 
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2.tCompliance Schedules IC 4. Sampling IC 7. Flow Measurement IC I0. tEff luent  Disposal 

I IC 5 .  +Records & Reports IC 8. t Operation & Maintenance IC 1 I .  ResidualdSludge 
13. Other: NA 12. Groundwater 
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FLORIDA DEPARTMENT O F  ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 103 

Central District 407-893-3313 

WASTEWATER COMPLIANCE :INSPECTION REPORT 
F A C I L I T Y  AND I N S P E C T I O N  I N F O R M A T I O N  

@, = ODtional 

01/27/05 

Name and Physical Location of Facility WAFR I D  County Entry D a l o i m e  

Venetian Village W T F  FLA010567 Lake liZOi05 

3 I Tammi Drive Phone @ Exit DaleKime 

Lake Jem, FI 

Name(s) 01 Field Represenlalives@) Tilie Phone 

Will Fonlaine Field Coordinator 

Name and Address of Permittee or  Designated Represenlalive 

Glenn LaBrecque 

Aqua Utilities Florida Inc. 

Post Office Box 609520 

Orlando FL 32860-9520 

Title Phone 

Vice President 

Emiil Fax 

gplabrecque@aqu~america. 
cam 

@ Operator Certification # 

Will Fonlaine B-71 13 

InspectionType I C I E I I I SamplesTsken(Y/N): No @ SamplelD#: Samples Split (YIN): 

Were Photos Tiken(Ym): @ Log book Volume : 3 @ Page IS0 Domestic Industrial 

F A C I L I T Y  C O M P L I A N C E  A R E A S  E V A L U A T E D  
IC = In Compliance; NC = Out of Compliance; SC = Significant out of Compliance; NA =Not Applicable; NE or Blank = Not Evaluated 

Patrick Farris 
Central District 407-893-33 13 1127/05 I 

~ ~~~~~ ~ ~~~ 

Q Signature o f  Reviewer I District OlliceIPhone Number I Dale 

Kalina Warren a- 
Fill Out  T h i s  Sect ion For  A l l  Surface W a t e r  Discharger Inspections (CEI ,  CSI ,  C B I ,  P A I ,  XSI,  RI) 

l n s p  T y p e  I n s p e c t o r  F a c  T y p e  YRIMOIDA T r a n s a c t i o n  C o d e  N P D E S  N u m b e r  

M U  I I I I I I I ~ U  2 1  JLJ 
A D D I T I O N A L  NPDES C O M M E N T S  

~~~ 

Inspection Type (Field I )  A=PAI, B=CBI, C=CEI, S=CSI, X=XSI, R=RI 
Inspection Code (Field 2): S=State, J=Joint EPNState-EPA Lead, T=Joint StaieIEPA-State Lead, L=Local Program 
Facility Type (Field 3): l=Municipal (Publicly Owned), 2=lndustrial and Privately Owned Domestic, 3= Agricultural, 4=Federal 
Every other field is self explanatory 

Revised: May 26,2004 
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Facility Name: VENETIAN VILLAGE S / D  (DW) 
Facility ID: FLA010567 
Inspection Type: CEI 
Daie: 1120l2005 9:43:00 AM 

FACILITY BACKGROUND: 

Address: SR. 448 & TAMMI DRIVE 3 1 TAMMI DRIVE, LAKE JEM, FL, LAKE COUNTY 
Permit Information: Wastewater Permit issued: 10/4/2004, and expires: 10/3/2009 
Treatment Summary: EXTENDED AERATION SEWAGE TREATMENT PLANT 
Permitted Capacity: 0.036 MGD 

I 
1 W EFFLUENT TO 1 PERCIPOND 

1. Permit: IN COMPLIANCE 

1. I Observation : A copy of the permit was onsite and available to plant personnel. 

2. Compliance Schedules: NOT APPLICABLE 

2. I Observation : Not Applicable. 

3. Laboratory: NOT EVALUATED 

3.1 Observation : Not Evaluated. 

I 
I 
8 
I 
I 
I 
1 
m 
1 
8 

4. Sampling: IN COMPLIANCE 

4.1 Observation : Calibrations were performed correctly. 

5. Records and Reports: M COMPLIANCE 

5.1 Observation : General - A review of the Discharge Monitoring Reports did not reveal any deficiencies. 

Additional Comments: Review period 2/04 - 8/04. 

5.2 Observation : General - All required documents and reports were available at the plant. 

6. Facility Site Review: M COMPLIANCE 

6.1 Observation : Aeration Basins/Acf. Sludge - No problems or deficiencies were observed in the aeration basins. 

6.2 Observation : Clarifiers - No problems or deficiencies were observed in the clarifier. 

6.3 Observation : Digestors - No problems or deficiencies were observed in the digestors. 

6.4 Observation : Disinfection - The chlorine contact chamber was clean and the effluent leaving the plant was clear 

7. Flow Measurement: IN COMPLIANCE 

7.1 Observation : The flow meter was calibrated in accordance with 62-601.200 (17). 

Additional Comments: Calibrated on 1 1/22/04 

8. Operation and Maintenance: IN COMPLIANCE 

8.1 Observation : The facility was operated and maintained in accordance with the description in the Permit. 

9. Effluent Quality: IN COMPLIANCE 

9. I Observation : Discharge monitoring reports reviewed during the inspection revealed no effluent violations, 

Additional Comments: Review period 2/04 - 8/04. 

I O .  Effluent Disposal: IN COMPLIANCE 

I O .  1 Observation : No problems or deficiencies were observed. 

I I .  ResidualslSludge: IN COMPLlANCE 

I 1.1 Observation : General - No problems or deficiencies were observed 

Additional Comments: Account with Shelley's RMF. 



. Facility Name: VENETIAN VILLAGE SKI  (DW) 
Facility ID: FLA010567 
Inspection Type: CEI 
Date: 1/20/2005 9:43:00 AM 

12. Groundwater Quality: NOT APPLICABLE 

12.1 Observation : Not Applicable. 

INSPECTION FIKDINGS 
105 
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Department of 
E nvi ron men tal Protection 

-- 
-- 

)sb Bush 
Governor 

Southwest District 
13051 North Telecom Parkway 

Temple Terrace, FL 33637-0926 
Telephone: 813-632-7600 

August 22, 2006 

Colleen M. Grti l le  
Secrcory 

Mr. Frank Hofhan,  Presidmt 
Aqua Utilities Florida, lnc. 
6960 Professional Prultway E, Suite 400 
Sarasota, FL 34240 

< ,,. . ... . .. . . . . 1 ... I ...... 

Re: Reconnaissance Inspection 
Village Water WWTF 
Facility TD No. FLA013067 
Polk County 

Dear Mr. Hofrman. 

The above-referenced wastewater lreatment facility was inspected on August 9. 2006. Based on 
this inspecllon and a review of the information on file with thc Department, the following items 
are being brought to your attcntion: 

J’ERMTT 
Domestic Wastewater Permit No. FLA013087 was issued on January 23, 2001 and expircd on 
January 22, 2006. The permit renewal application was received by thu Department on July 5 ,  
2005, and is currcntly mder  review. The application was timely, thereby cxtending the expired 
permit until final agcncy action is taken. 

RECORDS AND REPORTS 
*Copies of the curtem permit, laboratory certification, operator’s licenses, and flow calibration 
were made available for inspection at the facility. Please provide the most current RPZ 

-. 

certificstion: 

FACILITY SITE REVIEW 
No deficiencies were noted during tlie time of the inspection. 

FLOW MEASUREMF. NT 
Based on the facility’s rccords, the last flow calibration was conducted on August 8, 2006. 

EFFLUENT OUALTTY 
The total chlorine residual was 1.16 mg/l at 9 4 7  a.m. as measured by Department personnel. . 

- 

EFFLIJENT DlSPOSAL 
1. %adequale progress has been made on the removal of vegetatiori around and in the 

pcrcolation ponds. Please providc the Department the status on the clearing thc vegctation 
on the inside and outside toe of jkgycolar io  o d b e n s ,  This is a repeat item. 

rotectron, ?epS Roc,,, 

Pnntcd on mcydcd popcr 
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Mr. Frank Hoffman 
Village Water WWTF 
PLAOl3087-Polk County 
Page 2 of 2 

2. *The operator indicted the spray field was stated that AqaRSomcc and Southwest Florida 
Water Managemcnt District (SWFWMD) were still in negotiation for the spray field. The 
application to renew the permil did not includc an agreement with SWFWMD to use the 
spray field. The Department hasn’t received any updates since the last inspection letter. 

3. ‘Jnadequate access control around thc pond. 

4. *Ponds are not sized as stated in the permit renewal application. 

The type of inspection conducrcd was a Reconnaissance Inspection, and the overall riling of the. 
facility was Significantly Out of Compliance due to the appearance of the ponds and no 
agreement to use the spray field. A copy of the inspection report is attached for your review. 

Please submit a written response to thc Department on the asterisked (*) items identified herein 
within 20 days of receipt of this letter. Plcase direct all responses and questions to the 
undersigned at (8 13) 632-7600, extension 3 13, or via c-mail ai fr~,~lghum@dep.state . f l .us .  

Sincerely, 

3 
Frank L. Fulghum 111 
Environmental S p eci a 1 i st 
Domestic Wastcwater Program 

Attachments 

cc: Patricia Leon, DEP 
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F L O R I D A  DEPARTMEKT OF E N V I R O N M E N T A L  P R O T E C T I O N  

WASTEWATER COMPLIANCE INSPECTION REPORT 
@ - Optional 

F A C l L I T Y  A N D  I N S P E C T I O N  I N F O R M A T I O N  

C4unt.y Enhy Dnlcll lmt WAFR ID: 

R4 "7 A//( 
Phonc 

NYDKS Number . . Y R / M O / D C  l a r p  T y p e  l n i p t c l o r  Pmc Type 
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Facsimile 

Linda Moody From: 

Telephone: 941/907.7444 

Fax: 941l907.7401 

O a k  August 23, 2006 

To: Jerry Connolly 

Company: 

Telephone: 

Fax: 352/707-6333 

fob/ Pages: 4 (inctudirhg cover) 

Jerry - 
Attached is corrcspondence we received today from the DEP on Villagc Water. I will fax a copy of this to 
Steve Fuller nnd to Mike O'Reilly. 

Thanks, 
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Application to Increase Rates and Charges 

For a "Class A '  Utility 
In 
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Docket No. 060368-WS 

1 
I 
1 
8 
1 
I 
I 

Florida 

Missing Report: Inspection Report 

For: Zephyr Shores - Interconnected 

Aqua Utilities Florida, Inc. 




